PARTS BOOK
KM-1080BL

2 & &84 Post Bed, 12 Z
Ats AHE ™S

Post Bed, 1-Needle

Unison Feed Lock Stitch M/C

KM-1082BL

=8 &S Post Bed, 2= &
s AFE xS 7

Post Bed, 2—Needle
Unison Feed Lock Stitch M/C

PME-110119

SunStar CO., LTD.




Information

A. Parts Book T
Structure of Part Book

@ 3

tm, Bed & Machine Body Mechanis
el =3 FE oA

i Cover
Sormaliea mma
et e

[ riision
i@ 2% 92i=] =
[uzim 2w 9=
FOEET]

[urim 2% 9= w=
[usis 2% 0= wmEs

[@in The oea

o el el felelele ke e e belele e e b e b e e et e e e e e e e B e B e e e e e

e
- o o e
I o
O:EA 8 17 ZE : ®Note:SAIAIE #7| & M=
Unique code by mechanism i Refers to notice and memo
@A ¥ 17 @3y | O= H.oleEe IR EY
Unique name by mechanism i Name of Part:Unique name of parts
@ A= | ®Q'ty ‘ZE°| =¥
Explode view i The number of parts
@Ref.No:THEH TR A€ HS i ©Assenbly no.:=E(X) mES| AE HE

, . L . : Unique identification number by set part
Unique identification number by part | a / P

®Parts No.: 17 MEZ ZE i
Unique Product code

EX) e C H| 1
Category age remarks
H It
T =5
0ld part 01-030C-1230
AS-000000-00 58(5) oE
et parts
A BEE . _ 7| 7™ mE
New Part GP-000000-00 Instrumental parts
_
EP-000000-00 e e
Electrical parts




Warning
=9 BE e ¥ EFo] TAE F o
N = & FE Adle £ FRoER 7o) Hedun.

A A= Parts Booko. 2 A|ZEoEg mlFdE ALg BT
3. AbA il glo] Atge] WA E = JdsUHT
1. The parts classified as ass’y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing

when they are separately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be

purchased as ass’y items only.
2. This is a parts book. It cannot be used as a manual

3. Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice






CONTENTS

=

-

At

I. Machine Part 7]7 &

S X o~ TITQOTEHOQT >

[I. Option

Machine Body Mechanism

OIEF THA e 6
Upper Shaft & Thread Take Mechanism 10
AE 9 ARYT| 2
TRrEad W inder MO S e eeeeeeeeeeeeeaaaaaeesassaaaaaaaaaaaseaaseesaaans 14
AZ7| 2
Presser FOOt & Knee Lifting MeChaniSm --------------------------------------------------------------------
LYY 222 B 16
Upper Feed Mechanism
AEIE aif T 20
Feed Mechanism
DI T 26
L_OW_er Sha_ft & Hook Mechanism R T T PP PP P PR 32
ot & = A
Al & POSt Mo ONaN S o eeeeeeeeeeeu—eeeereereennnaaaereerennnnaaareeeennnnnaaaeaaas 36
ME o ZAE 2
Thread Trimmer Mechanism
@ crcerercetcetcecetcecetcttescetestecestesestesescesescesestesescesestescrsestasenne
AP 2HA| 40
Lubrication Mechanism
@ ccccecetcesctcetctcesetcesctcetetcesastesiesestescstestetestesescesescsscsssscssesenne
=7 A 42
Pneumatic Mechanism
Top @ G 46
Function Switch Mechanism
L T 48
Ils A% BA
Accessor ies Mechanism
........................................................................................ 50

MM 2 2

&4 A

N

II. Gauge

Tape Guide Mechanism
EHo|= Jlo|= Z2HA

O

Al A]
Gauge @ ccccerscessccstetstessccssesssessnnss
HO[X]|
Index @ ccccerrscccctscssccessssccnsssscnnnss

ol A
—_ 1 —



Machine Body Mechanism
o F A

A-19

KM-108

DKM-1082

| _ /
A-20




T\lif.' Parts No. |Note Name of Parts = o A 5 ay c D /';,:[::;edd

A-1 GP-019597-14 Arm et 1 1 1 1 Jan.19.11
GP-019597-13 Arm ot 1 1 1 1 Aug.20.10
GP-019597-12 Arm ot 1 1 1 1 Dec.12.29
GP-019597-11 Arm et 1 1 1 1 Nov.11.08
GP-019597-08 Arm et 1 1 1 1

A-2 | GP-019598-08 Bed H = 1 1 1 1 Aug.20.10
GP-019598-07 Bed H = 1 1 1 1 Oct.16.09
GP-019598-06 Bed H = 1 1 1 1 Aug.21.08

A-3 | GP-029328-00 Bed Support (M10xP1.5) H = ciz| 1 1 1 1

A-4 | GP-031129-02 Face Plate oo 1 1 1 1

A-5 | GP-019630-03 Gasket For Face Plate Hm A 1 1 1 1

A-6 | 08076SC-4113 Screw (M5xP0.8, L=12) CIEF DA LEAL A 1 1 1 1

A-7 | 08062SC-4113 Screw (M5xP0.8, L=20) G D LEAL B 1 1 1 1

A-8 | 01-055A-106L Oil Gauge 2 7o|x]| 1 1 1 1

A-9 | GP-019722-00 Bed Cover H = FHH 1 1 1 1

A-10 | GP-019723-00 Gasket For Bed Cover H| = HH FtAZ 1 1 1 1

A-11 | 08076SC-4113 Screw (M5xP0.8, L=12) HE HH 08 LA} 10 10 10 10

A-12 | 01-053S-106L Screw For Oil Gate 2 FRT LA 1 1 1 1

A-13 | 01-054W-106L Washer 2 FHFT LIAL 24M 1 1 1 1

A-14 | SC-0354-7500 Screw (M6xP1, L=8) LHAL 4 4 4 4

A-15 | GP-018710-03 Base For Saddle = 2HE Hjo|A 1 1 1 1 Dec.23.08

A-16 | 08037SC-120D Screw For Base (M6xP1, L=8, ) = 2HE Hjo|A IF LEA} 4 4 4 4

A-17 | GP-020435-01 Base Cover For Saddle = 2HE HjolA AHH 1 1

A-18 | SC-000153-00 Screw For Base Cover = 2 HolA HH DF LA} 2 2

A-19 | GP-016690-04 Top Cover S 1 1 1 1

A-20 | GP-016692-00 Gasket For Top Cover SIEH 7tA7 1 1 1 1

A-21 | 08062SC-4113 Screw (M5XP0.8 , L=20) IS4 DHLEAL 5 5 5 5

A-22 | 01-018M-9570 Rubber For Top Cover S D 2ol (Climb-Device #) 1 1 1 1

A-23 | 01-112R-1230 Screw(M8XP1.25) QAEY AT DL LA 1 1 1 1

A-24 | 01-016A-2350 Thread Guide Bar For Top Cover SIEY Aot & 1 1 2 2

A-25 | 44-021R-7400 Rubber For Needle Bar Hole s 7 27 ol 1 1 1 1

A-26 | GP-016343-00 Cover For Thread Take-Up Lever AR 7| FHH 1 1 1 1

A-27 | 02015SC-4113 Screw (M4XP0.7) A7 FHH D LEA} 1 1 1 1

A-28 | 06-036W-3800 Washer AT HH D™ LEAL LA 1 1 1 1

A-29 | AS—-006492-00 Thread Tension Control Ass'y A=A ER| (x) 1set | 1set

A-30 | AS-006493-00 Thread Tension Control Ass'y Azxd &R (x) 1set | 1set

A-31 | GP-028164-00 Thread Tension Adjusting Plate A = R B 1 1

A-32 | GP-028127-00 Thread Tension Adjusting Plate A =H Ex| o 1 1

A-33 | GP-001594-00 Thread Guide Al Jol= 1 1

A-34 | 01S104S-306H Screw (11/64" n=40) A ZEER| T DH LA 3 3 3 3

A-35 | 01-023C-106L Arm Thread Guide (U) ot Alohfl (Ah) Jtol=E 1 1 2 2

A-36 | AS-000345-00 Arm Thread Guide Ass'y (U) ot Mokl (&h) (x) 1set | 1set | 2set | 2set

A-37 | 01-032C-106L Arm Thread Guide A ZHEER| A ohY 1 1 1 1

A-38 | 01-029S-106L Screw (9/64" n=40) A = IR Aok D™LEAL 2 2 2 2

A-39 | AS-006645-00 Cylinder Ass'y Al ZHEER| MEIH(X) 2set | 2set | 4set | 4set

A-40 | GP-029148-00 Oil Seal For Piston TAE 2 4 2 2 4 4

A-41 | GP-028128-00 Piston IAE 2 2 4 4

A-42 | GP-029151-00 Cylinder Nipple AR U E 2 2 4 4

A-43 | GP-029211-00 Y-Type Terminal SUE Y-Etel Hold 2 2

A-44 | 05A039S-811H Urethane Hose (®4, L=150mm) Y EH SA(P4) 4 4

A-45 | 05A039S-811H Urethane Hose (®4) e SA(p4) 2 2 2 2

A-46 | SC-000736—-00 Screw (M4XP0.7, L=10) AR THUAL 4 4 8 8

A-47 | GP-028130-01 Bushing For Thread Tension Control Axd Ex| £4 1 1 1 1

A-48 | SC-0105-7500 Screw (M4XP0.7, L4) A= A F 5o DFLAL 1 1 1 1

A-49 | SC-0164-2700 Screw (M5XP0.8, L5) AxHE R Y DHLEA} 1 1 1 1

A-50 | 01-019C-7400 Stopper For Thread Take—up Spring M| A=z AETH 1 1 1 1

Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL

D — KM-1082BL-7




£
2
c
®
£
O
Q
=
>
)
o
Qo
)
£
=
3]
®
=

A-19

o
o
<

B

KM-1080KM-1082




Q’ty

?‘eof" Parts No. |Note Name of Parts = o A - c o izr:illoedd
A-51 | SC-0531-2302 Screw (11/64" n=40) AT Azxel AETH THLIAL 1 1 1 1
A-52 | 01-023A-9570 Arm Thread Guide Ass'y (M) o Alokfl (&) 1 1 1 1
A-53 | SC-000568-00 Screw (11/64"n=40) ot Aoty (&) D& LA} 1 1 1 1
A-54 | GP-028345-00 Arm Thread Guide Bracket ok Mok 7ol = Et 1 1 1 1
A-55 | SC-000568-00 Screw (11/64" n=40) b Alotfl Jjo|= HE TH LA} 3 3 3 3
A-56 | GP-023918-00 Gasket for Oil Outlet Screw B 77 LEAE ZFAT 1 1 1 1
A-57 | SC-000712-00 Screw for Qil Outlet Hi 77 LEAL 1 1 1 1
A-58 | 01-035P-1370 Machine Number Plate 7| B 1 1 1 1
A-59 | 01-035P-7400 Pin For Machine Number Plate 7|4 n - 6 6 6 6
A-60 | GP-029892-00 Model Mark Zd oj3 1

A-61 | GP-016626-01 Model Mark Zd oj3 1

A-62 | GP-029893-00 Model Mark Zd oj3 1

A-63 | GP-016627-01 Model Mark 2 o3 1
A-64 | GP-022571-02 Feed Adjusting Mark T xMol3 1 1 1 1
A-65 | CA-000712-01 Earth Line x| 1 1 1 1
A-66 | 04005MC-3123 Screw (M4xP0.7, L=5) HX|M DFLEAL 1 1 1 1
A-67 | 01-054R-300G Rubber For Arm of I opl 1 1 1 1
A-68 | GP-029329-00 Bed Base (B) | =Ctz2| (B) 1 1 1 1
A-69 | GP-026330-00 Bed Base (C) | =Ct2|(C) 1 1 1 1
Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL

D — KM-1082BL-7




Upper Shaft & Thread Take Mechanism

A AT| B

B-22

B-21 B-24

%— B-20
B-18
B-1e—%

-
N\

|

//, @—B-16
7 =
=

-

B-50




Aef. Parts No. [Note Name of Parts = o ay Assembly
No. A B C D No.
B-1 GP-016223-01 Upper Shaft AR 1 1 1 1
B-2 | GP-015705-01 Link Cam EERL] 1 1 1 1
B-3 | SC-001265-00 Screw (9/32" n=28) 23 OF LIALA" 1 1 1 1
B-4 | SC-0100-3710 Screw (9/32" n=28) 23 A D™ LIA"B" 1 1 1 1
B-5 | SC-000904-00 Screw (15/64" n=28) Hhso 383 & T8 LIAL'A" 1 1 1 1
B-6 | SC-A117-5607 Screw (1/4" n=40) Hhsof 33 £ I8 LA 'B" 1 1 1 1
B-7 | GP-015711-00 Upper Shaft Balance Al HAHA 1 1 1 1
B-8 | SC-0167-7900 Screw ((M8xP1.25) AE "Iz A TTHE LA} 1 1 1 1
B-9 BR-000096-00 Upper Shaft Bearing (F) [6204ZZC3NR] [&& ™ Ho{ & 1 1 1 1
B-10 | 02-010A-106L Upper Shaft Bearing (M) [62/2277] AF = HOo Y 1 1 1 1
B-11 | GP-015977-00 Bearing Bushing For Upper Shaft Bearing (M) [&% & Hjof2 24 1 1 1 1
B-12 | SC-0317-2700 Screw (15/64" n=28) 45 S HoE Ry DFLAL 2 2 2 2
B-13 | GP-016492-01 Bobbin Winder Driving Wheel AT FE E 1 1 1 1
B-14 | 05008MC-4517 Screw (M5XP0.8 L=8) A7 75 2 DFLA} 2 2 2 2
B-15 | GP-020373-00 Timing Pulley For Upper Shaft A% Efolg) Z2| 1 1 1 1
B-16 | 08037SC-4517 Screw (M6xP1, L=8, L=10, ) A% Elo|Y Ea2| IFLIAL 2 2 2 2
B-17 | BE-000324-00 Timing Belt Elo|y HE 1 1 1 1
B-18 | 02-016A-106L Upper Shaft Bearing (R) [6304ZZC3NR] |At% # H|0f & 1 1 1 1
B-19 | GP-015978-00 Bearing Bushing For Upper Shaft Bearing (R) AR T HoE 24 1 1 1 1
B-20 | SC-0317-2700 Screw (15/64" n=28) 45 = Hojd Ry DFLAL 2 2 2 2
B-21 | GP-015991-01 Pulley =2 1 1 1 1
B-22 | SC-0150-4122 Screw (15/64" n=28) Za| DHLIA} 2 2 2 2
B-23 | 02-019R-9570 Pulley Cover E2| 7 1 1 1 1
B-24 | 02-020S-9570 Screw (M6XP1.0) E2| 7 DFLpAL 1 1 1 1
B-25 | SSKM-0000004 Synchronizer d32 (HWEY) 1 1 1 1
B-26 | SC-0202-5050 Screw (3/16" n=28) AIZ (HEE) ™LA} 2 2 2 2
B-27 | 11-020A-2500 Magnetic Holder ol g 20 2 2 2 2
B-28 | 11-022W-2500 Washer For Magnetic Holder ol 8 20 2k 2 2 2 2
B-29 | 11-0215-2500 Screw (M5XP0.8) oo s 20 0F LAt 2 2 2 2
B-30 | AS-006093-00 Thread Take Up Lever Ass'y AR 7] (=) 1set 1set se 1set
B-31 | GP-020377-00 Thread Take Up Lever AR 1 1 1 1
B-32 | BR-000155-00 Bearing (B) (®8 X ®22 X 10.3t) A7 Ho1E () (08 X d22 X 10.3t) 1 1 1 1
B-33 | 08-002A-9570 Bearing (S) AT HoE () 1 1 1 1
B-34 | GP-021988-00 Eyelet For Thread Take Up Lever AR 7| ofdt 1 1 1 1
B-35 | GP-020376-03 Thread Take Up Lever Crank A7 IH 3 1 1 1 1
B-36 | 08-007A-106L Bearing A7 33T HoH 2 2 2 2
B-38 | 08-008S-106L Stud Screw AT IYI SHAL 1 1 1 1
B-39 | 08-009W-106L Washer AT THT AL b 2 2 2 2
B-40 | 11-017C-7507 Nut A7 33 et HE 1 1 1 1
B-41 | PN-000296-03 Hinge Pin For Thread Take Up Lever AR 7| sl H 1 1 1 1
B-42 | 05008MC-4517 Screw (M5XP0.8 L=8) AR 7| BIX| T DHLEA} 1 1 1 1
B-43 | 08-013A-106L Bushing For Hinge Pin A7 BIX H RN 1 1 1 1
B-44 | 05008MC-4517 Screw (M5XP0.8 L=8) AR 7| BIX| B A THLIAL 1 1 1 1
B-45 | GP-035300-00 Needle Bar (One Needle) Hhsti (1223) 1 1

B-46 | GP-035301-00 Needle Bar (Two Needle) dhsch (2=227) 1 1
B-47 | GP-028792-01 Needle Holder HH=CH Alohy 1 1

B-48 | SC-0536-7500 Screw(3/32" n=56) HhsH Aokl A LIAL 1 1

B-49 | SC-000271-00 Screw(9/64" n=40) Hhs DX LIAL 1 1

B-50 | GP-025559-00 Needle (DPx35 #19) Ht= (DPX35 #19) 1 1 2 2
B-51 | 03071SC-4113 Screw Ht= &o| D-LIAL 1 1
B-52 | GP—019023-01 Needle Bar Holder shsch Fol 1 1 1 1
B-53 | SC-000845-00 Screw[M4xP0.7 L=10] HhsCH Zfo| DELIAL"A" 2 2 2 2
B-54 | 08007SC-4517 Screw[M3,=5] Hi=ci &o| ™AL "B" 1 1 1 1
B-55 | GP-018956-00 Needle Bar Guide Block HhsCh ot E5 1 1 1 1
B-56 | SC-000592-00 Block Screw CHH S & LIA 1 1 1 1
B-57 | GP-020375-02 Needle Bar Crank Rod HtsOf 383 2 1 1 1 1
Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL

D — KM-1082BL-7




Upper Shaft & Thread Take Mechanism
Al Al

=
=

i

B-46— -

N

o) ?
Bﬂ%‘% B-48
\%7 .

B-50




T\lif.' Parts No. [Note Name of Parts = 5 A 5 ab C D A;:;';edd
B-58 | BR-000155-00 Bearing For Needle Bar Crank Rod HsOf 383 2= HO{F (d8 X $22 X 10.3t) 1 1 1 1

B-59 | GP-021569-00 Bushing For Needle Bar Crank Rod Hsl 33 2= 24 2 2 2 2

B-60 | GP—020374-02 Needle Bar Crank Shaft st 383 & 1 1 1 1

B-61 | AS-005335-00 Body of Belt tension meter Ass'y HE BIML (X) 1set | 1set | 1set | 1set

B-62 | GP-018957-02 Belt tension meter Body HWE B = 1 1 1 1

B-63 | DPN-AA010201 Belt tension meter Pin HEH Mol A 1 1 1 1 Jan.12.11
B-64 | GP-021461-00 Belt tension meter Bearing Bushing HE BHMOIE Ho{E R4 1 1 1 1

B-65 | BR-000053-00 Belt tension meter Bearing HE EIAMo|E HoY 2 2 2 2

B-66 | WS-000212-00 Washer HERMO|E A 2t 1 1 1 1

B-67 | RI-000109-00 E-ring [¢] HEMo|E HZE E-& 1 1 1 1

B-68 | 14044SC-4517 Screw HE B D™LIA} 1 1 1 1

B-69 | 07-011W-1230 Washer 7o} Fol 2kM 1 1 1 1

B-70 | 10-020W-2700 Washer AETH E2tM 1 1 1 1

Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL

D — KM-1082BL-7




Thread Winder Mechanism

O

C-26

1999 |

C-34

~ X\




Aef. Parts No. |Note Name of Parts = gy S Assembly
No. B C No.
C-1 | AS-006094-02 Bobbin Winder Ass'y (set) AT (=) 1set | 1set
C-2 | 41-008A-300G Bobbin Stand Hel ARHE 1 1
C-3 | 41-001A-300G Bobbin Winder Base Ass'y (set) AZT| HlolA (X) 1set | 1set
C-4 | ST-000009-01 Bobbin Winder Driving Shaft AU FESF 1 1
C-5 | GP-044543-01 Bobbin Stopper Hyl AETH 1 1
C-6 | 41S009S-306H Bobbin Winder Shaft Rubber Ring AT FsE 7Y 1 1
C-7 | GP-004579-00 Bobbin Winder Action Body Bushing A7 2SH 2Y 1 1
C-8 | 415021S-306H Thread Winder Spring Az elEg Azgy 1 1
C-9 | GP-044075-02 Thread Winder Action Plate A27| 2 1 1
C-10 | GP-044077-01 Bobbin Winder Action Body A7 2SH 1 1
C-12 | PL-000002-01 Bobbin Winder Action Pulley Auo| s Eel 1 1
C-13 | SC-0104-5607 Screw [11/64" n=40] AZE7| 2bE E2| DAL 2 2
C-14 | RI-000149-00 Bobbin Winder Action Ring Azl Es g 1 1
C-15 | 41S014S-306H Thread Winder Adjusting Cam A7 =EY 1 1
C-16 | 40-007W-1600 Washer 2FM 2 2
C-17 | 02004SC-4113 Screw [M4XxP0.7] AT =Y E LA 1 1
C-18 | 41S013S-306H Bobbin Winder Lever Shaft A7 B F 1 1
C-19 | 04-009C-3710 E-ring [¢5] AT 2= E-2(05) 2 2
C-20 | 41-013A-300G Bobbin Winder Lever A7 2 1 1
C-21 | SC-0105-7500 Screw [M4XxP0.7] AZE7) el DE LA} 1 1
C-22 | 41-010A-300G Bobbin Winder Adjusting Plate AT =Y 1 1
C-23 |06011SW-306H Washer kM 1 1
C-24 | SC-0130-1230 Screw [1/8" n=44] A7 =E T E LA 1 1
C-25 | 415023S-306H Screw [11/64" n=40] AT RS E EUEAL 3 3
C-26 | AS—-000581-00 Thread Tension Control Ass'y AZT| AEE =HER| (X) 1set | 1set
C-27 | 41S034S-306H Thread Tension Control Cap Nut AE =H Y HE 1 1
C-28 | 40-804W-1230 Thread Tension Control Spring Stopper |[AMZ&2 =™ AZ2 AETH 1 1
C-29 | 40-333G-3710 Thread Tension Control Spring A xH AEY 1 1
C-30 | 40-024A-1230 Spring Cover AZ2l b 1 1
C-31 | 40-108A-1306 Thread Tension Disk Aoty A 1 1
C-32 | 415028S-306H Thread Tension Adjusting Shaft A xEHS 1 1
C-33 | 4150265-306H Thread Guide Plate Al ohuf 1 1
C-34 | SN-0121-7400 Nut HE 1 1
C-35 | 4150255-306H Bobbin Winder Mess A7 oA 1 1
C-36 | SC-0519-2302 Screw [9/64" n=40] AZE7] M A ELEA 2 2
C-37 | SP-000005-01 Bobbin Winder Action Tortion Spring] AZV| s EM ATE 1 1
Note: A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL

D — KM-1082BL-7




Presser Foot & Knee Lifting Mechanism

=
i—l—té" I;lcl

2g2y 2

D-3

D-39

D-15 | I D14




Eif.' Parts No. [Note Name of Parts = g A B S c D ii‘:ilfdd
D-1 | GP-019025-00 Presser Foot Lifting Shaft CRd 28 = 1 1 1 1
D-2 | GP-016021-00 Bushing For Presser Foot Lifting Shaft (F) |=R& 28 £ M24 1 1 1 1
D-3 | GP-016020-00 Bushing For Presser Foot Lifting Shaft (M) | =R & 28 £ 24 2 2 2 2
D-4 | GP-016022-00 Bushing For Presser Foot Lifting Shaft (R) |=F2 28 & 24 1 1 1 1
D-5 | AS-005231-00 Bracket For Presser Foot Lifting Ass'y |20 28 227 (x) 1set | 1set | 1set | 1set
D-6 | GP-020818-03 Bracket For Presser Foot Lifting FEU 28 =224 1 1 1 1
D-7 | GP-020817-00 Bushing For Bracket FEU 28 =22 24 2 2 2 2
D-8 | PN-000304-01 Bracket Pin For Presser Foot Lifting 20 28 =223 ® 1 1 1 1
D-9 | 05-015P-106L Pin For Bracket CEU Y FH 1 1 1 1
D-10 | 14044SC-4517 Screw LR S F EH OHLAL 1 1 1 1
D-11 | 07S122S-306H Collar For Presser Foot Lifting Shaft |[=2% 22 = 7f2} 1 1 1 1
D-12 | SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4”n=40) 24U 28 F 72l DY} 2 2 2 2
D-13 | GP-019011-01 Sub Presser Bar Hx c2dkr) 1 1 1 1
D-14 | GP-016752-01 Bushing For Sub Presser Bar Hx - 2ghof 24 1 1 1 1
D-15 | 10-017S-8577 Screw Bx c2dof Y ELAL 1 1 1 1
D-16 | GP-029106-00 Sub Presser Hx gy 1 1

D-17 | 06-130C—-106L Finger Guard H7t= 1 1

D-18 | 07016SC-4113 Screw Hx cFu ELiAb 1 1 1 1
D-19 | PN-000300-01 Presser Foot Guide Block Pin LR ohl EE H 1 1 1 1
D-20 | 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick CRd ol 25 I 4 1 1 1 1
D-21 | GP-018969-01 Presser Foot Guide Block 2ol 25 1 1 1 1
D-22 | GP-018955-02 Guide Plate Leaohl 55 Jto|E T 1 1 1 1 Jan.06.10
D-23 | 14014SC-4113 Screw LR ohll £5 J10|E E I LA 2 2 2 2
D-24 | GP-016124-00 Dial For Pressure Adjusting Ass'y L 2d b x A ol (X) 1set | 1set | 1set | 1set
D-25 | AS-005248-01 Pressure Bar Adjusting Bracket Ass'y |F&CH & z=d =223 (x) iset | 1set | Tset | Tset
D-26 | GP-018979-01 Pressure Bar Adjusting Bracket FEO &HEH 22pl 1 1 1 1
D-27 | GP—019036-01 Bushing (B) FEOH &H=H 2231 4 (HH) 1 1 1 1
D-28 | GP-019037-01 Bushing (S) SE g xA 2217 24 () 1 1 1 1
D-29 | GP-019981-00 Pin For Pressure Bar Adjusting Bracket|'F S0 =3 =27 H 1 1 1 1
D-30 | RI-000109-00 E-Ring [$9] FEO =™ =22p o -3 1 1 1 1
D-31 | 05-011S-106L Pressure Bar Adjusting Bracket FE Y =H =2l chfal 1 1 1 1
D-32 | 05-012C-106L Pressure Bar Adjusting Bracket FEH & EH 223l chpal HE 1 1 1 1
D-33 | GP-018958-00 Spring Support (U) For Pressure Bar  |‘=SCH AZ & ghEl (A 1 1 1 1
D-34 | 05-034A-106L Guide Bushing FEU Az Jlo|l= R4 1 1 1 1
D-35 | GP-034903-00 Guide Hose FEN A J0lE F A 1 1 1 1
D-36 | 05-033A-106L Guide Shaft FEd AZd JlolE F 1 1 1 1
D-37 | GP-024044-00 Presser Bar Spring SE Az 1 1 1 1
D-38 | 05-036A—-106L Spring Support For Pressure Bar SEf Axg gl 1 1 1 1
D-39 | 05-037P-106L Spring Pin [¢3] FEU A=Y JlolE F EH 2 2 2 2
D-40 | 04-009C-3710 E-Ring [$5] SEf A=ZE Jo|lE F E-8 2 2 2 2
D-41 | GP-018965-03 Block For Press Bar Lifting R S8 828 1 1 1 1
D-42 | 08091SC-4113 Screw R S S5 IFLIA} 1 1 1 1
D-43 | AS-006079-03 Lever For Press Bar Lifting (set) CRe 28 2 (x) 1 1 1 1
D-44 | GP-025512-00 Bushing For Press Bar Lifting Lever  |=F2F 28 2t 24 1 1 1 1
D-45 | GP-020616-00 Screw LRuk 28 2fg] ShpAL 1 1 1 1
D-46 | GP—025463-00 Bend Washer CRu S8 2y HHE ot 1 1 1 1
D-47 | GP-019603-00 Crank For Presser Foot Lifting R S8 MEH 3¥3 1 1 1 1
D-48 | 14002SC-4113 Screw [M6XP1.0, L=15] CRY 28 ARE 383 ELA 1 1 1 1
D-49 | GP-019542-01 Knee Lifting Shaft 2E2E 5 1 1 1 1
D-50 | PN-000306-00 Pin For Knee Lifting Shaft fESE = 4H 1 1 1 1
D-51 | GP-020900-00 Spring FESE F 22 1 1 1 1
D-52 | GP-019625-01 Lever For Knee Lifting Shaft 2228 = ey 1 1 1 1
D-53 | 14002SC-4113 Screw [M6XP1.0, L=15] FE=2E F a2l LA 1 1 1 1
D-54 | GP—019994-00 Bracket For Rod SE28 F e =223l 1 1 1 1
D-55 | 15028SC—1111 Knee Lifting Adjusting Screw FESE & =H LAt 1 1 1 1
D-56 | SN-0102-4000 Nut FE28 5 =8 4E 1 1 1 1
Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL

D — KM-1082BL-7




Presser Foot & Knee Lifting Mechanism

=
i—l—té" I;lcl

2g2y 2

D-3

D-39

D-15 | I D14




Ref. Parts No. Name of Parts = Gy Assembly
No. A B © D No.
D-57 | GP-020203-00 Connecting Rod For Knee Lifting Shaft [FE28 & 1 1 1 1

D-57 | GP-020202-00 Connecting Rod For Knee Lifting Shaft |222& = 1 1 1 1

D-58 | GP-024811-00 FE28 5 & 2 2 2 2

D-59 | SN-0102-4000 FE2E 5 o4 2= 4 4 4 4

D-60 | GP-020895-00 Return Spring For Knee Shaft Ry S 5 A 1 1 1 1

Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL

D — KM-1082BL-7




Upper Feed Mechanism

oo E 2HA




Eif: Parts No. [Note Name of Parts = o A = g tyC = APF:::;edd
E-1 | GP-019863-00 Presser Foot Driving Cam CRu SRS Y 1 1 1 1
E-2 | GP-021146-00 Plug for Presser Foot Driving Cam LR ASHRES 2 opj 1 1 1 1
E-3 14060SC-4517 Screw LRY SRS A D™LIAL 2 2 2 2
E-4 | 15-003A-106L Needle Bearing For Presser Foot Driving Cam  |'= 2t ASt2E 74 L EH o3 1 1 1 1
E-5 | GP-019014-01 Connecting Rod For Upper Feed AEo|lE A 2= 1 1 1 1
E-6 | GP-019802-02 Link Pin For Upper Feed A Io|E A H 1 1 1 1
E-7 | GP-019672-02 Connecting Rod Crank For Upper Feed |4 Z[0|= 912 33 1 1 1 1
E-8 | 08034SC-A001 Screw A 10| E oid W3 DHLIAL 1 1 1 1
E-9 PN-000310-03 Crank Pin A molE oid W3 H 1 1 1 1
E-10 | GP-020891-03 Nipple For Crank Pin A mjolE dd W3 ®W U E 1 1 1 1
E-11 | 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick For Crank Pin AmolE 4 Y3 H SRF4A 1 1 1 1
E-12 | GP-034901-00 Oil Hose For Crank Pin ArmolE o2 3HT H FRIA 1 1 1 1
E-13 | GP-018953-00 Connection Link "A" For Climb Shaft 2zte] £ odd 3 "A" 2 2 2 2
E-14 | GP-018967-01 Connection Link "B" For Climb Shaft 2z2iel 5 2 3 'B" 1 1 1 1
E-15 | GP-001861-00 Connection Link "B" For Climb Shaft 2z2iel £ ¢z g3 'B" 74 1 1 1 1
E-16 | GP-019801-00 Pin For Connection Link Szl 5 o4 283 A" H 2 2 2 2
E-17 | 05008MC-4517 Screw (M5%P0.8, L=8) 22l £ oAA &3 "A" B DXLIA} 2 2 2 2
E-18 | 15-014A-106L Climb Device Shaft "A" Sk = "A" 1 1 1 1
E-19 | 05008MC-4517 Screw (M5XP0.8, L=8) 2ete] & "A" THLIAL 2 2 2 2
E-20 | GP-019975-00 Climb Device Shaft "B" 22t £ "B" 1 1 1 1
E-21 | 05008MC-4517 Screw (M5%P0.8, L=8) 2zte] £ "B" DX LIAL 3 3 3 3
E-22 | 10-020S-300G Screw (M5%P0.8, L=10) 22l = "B" D™ LA} 1 1 1 1
E-23 | GP-016019-00 Bushing For Climb Device Shaft (F) 2z 5 =d (W) 1 1 1 1
E-24 | GP-016017-00 Bushing For Climb Device Shaft (R) 2z 5 2d (3) 1 1 1 1
E-25 | GP-019673-00 Climb Device Body 2zt x| 4 1 1 1 1
E-26 | GP-020891-02 Nipple For Climb Device Body et &% g3 HE 1 1 1 1
E-27 | 44-0000-1230 Qil Wick For Climb Device Body 2zt 2R 4 F4 1 1 1 1
E-28 | GP-019803-01 Stopper "A" For Climb Device Body et x| ZH AEH "A" 1 1 1 1
E-29 | 15-028S-106L Screw (M5xP0.8) 221 &x| & AEH "A" DHLIA} 1 1 1 1
E-30 | 05-089W-967B Washer 22l x| 3 AEE A" 2bM 1 1 1 1
E-31 | GP-016094-00 Stopper "B" For Climb Device Body 2ate] x| x4 AEH "B 1 1 1 1
E-32 | SC-0211-7500 Screw (M4XP0.7) 2zt x| S AEH "B" THLIAL 2 2 2 2
E-33 | 44-011W-1600 Washer 2t x| 25 AEH "B" THLIAL 2FM 2 2 2 2
E-34 | GP-016381-01 Cable Holder AolE2EH(SRSA FOl) 2 2 2 2
E-35 | CL-000116-01 Collar For Climb Device Shaft 2zt = 7t 2 2 2 2
E-36 | 04014SC-4517 Screw 22t = Fi2t DF LA 2 2 2 2
E-37 | GP-029142-01 Crank For Climb Device 2etel #x 3Y3 1 1 1 1
E-38 | PN-000335-01 Crank Pin Sztel 2x 3% 3 H 1 1 1 1
E-39 | 08091SC-4113 Screw Satel Zx| W3 D™HLIA}L 1 1 1 1
E-40 | 06-011C-380L Spring Holder 2a2ie F 2|8 A=Y Ho| 2 2 2 2
E-41 | 15-035G-106L Return Spring For Climb Device Shaft |22l & 2|8 A=x& 2 2 2 2
E-42 | GP-021322-00 Spring Hook 2zl £ 2|H A=Zg Ho| 1 1 1 1
E-43 | 15-038C-106L Nut 22l £ 2(H A= Ho| HE 1 1 1 1
E-44 | 15-045A-106L Knuckle For Cylinder 2zl 5 AEg HE 1 1
E-45 | 15-044A-106L Cylinder For Climb Device Shaft Ass'y |22tgl & M2lH (x) 1set 1set
E-46 | SC-000861-00 Screw 22t F A2IL IFLIA} 2 2
E-47 | GP-021289-00 Adjusting Dial "A" For Presser Foot Lifting Cam | R & At&2F =& clo|d "A" 1 1 1 1
E-48 | 01-019C-106L Bushing For Top Cover SIEH A A" 1 1 1 1
E-49 | 15-039A-106L Presser Foot Lifting Cam 2zt ctold 7 A" 1 1 1 1
E-50 | SC-0316-2350 Screw (11/64" n=40) CRu ASE = clo|d DYLIAL 1 1 1 1
E-51 | 15-042G-106L Spring For Stopper Pin SIEd clo|d AETH AZ2] 1 1 1 1
E-52 | 15-041P-106L Stopper Pin SIEH clo|d A5 H 1 1 1 1
E-53 | CA-002398-01 Potentiometer ZHAM olE (X) 1set | 1set | 1set | 1set
E-54 | GP-020877-01 Bracket For Potentiometer ZHIM o|gf 2212 1 1 1 1 Jul.24.09

GP-020877-00 Bracket For Potentiometer ZHAM o|g E2pBl 1 1 1 1
E-55 | 15-053W-106L Washer ZHIM 0lE 2kM 1 1 1 1
Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL

D — KM-1082BL-7




Upper Feed Mechanism

oo E 2HA




Ref. Parts No. |Note Name of Parts z | ity AEEETIE
No. A B C D No.
E-56 | 15-052C-106L Nut ZHAMN oje HE 1 1 1 1
E-57 | 03022SC-4517 Screw ZEM ol = DFLAL 1 1 1 1
E-58 | GP-019570-04 Upper Feed Driving Shaft st 2SS 1 1 1 1
E-59 | 08067RB-A001 O-ring For Upper Feed Driving Shaft A5t 25 % O-ring (224 P10A) 1 1 1 1
E-60 | GP-020263-01 Bushing For Upper Feed Driving Shaft (F) st 255 24 (M) 1 1 1 1
E-61 | CL—-000116-01 Collar For Upper Feed Driving Shaft A5t 2% Ft2t 2 2 2 2
E-62 | 04014SC-4517 Screw Aot &5 2t DH LA} 2 2 2 2
E-63 | RI-000109-00 E-ring AtmlolE 42 3¥3 EY 1 1 1 1
E-64 | CL-000201-00 Collar for Oil Requlator Siless wExE 7t2t 1 1 1 1
E-65 | 44-0001-1230 Qil Wick "B" For Upper Feed Driving Shaft At2Es 74 "B" 1 1 1 1
E-66 | GP-020264-01 Bushing For Upper Feed Driving Shaft (R) Aot 255 R4 (F) 1 1 1 1
E-67 | GP-021199-00 Plug For Upper Feed Driving Shaft Ast 285 E2(0 2 2 2 2
E-68 | GP-018968-03 Connecting Link For Upper Feed A molE 4 @3 1 1 1 1
E-69 | PN-000298-01 Connecting Link Pin For Upper Feed A dolE 4z F3 2 2 2 2
E-70 | 7016SC-4113 Pin For Upper Feed Driving Shaft ASt 255 EH D™LIAL 1 1 1 1
E-71 | 44-0000-1230 Pin Oil Wick For Upper Feed Driving Shaft At 255 EH 74 1 1 1 1
E-72 | GP-021319-02 Guide Spring For Oil Supply Hose A T0|EdZ B3 ZRIAIIO|E AER [ A 1 1 1
E-73 | GP—034901-00 Oil Supply Hose For Connecting Link ALT0O|E A &3 2 RS2 1 1 1 1
E-74 | 44-0000-1230 Qil Supply Wick For Connecting Link AL I[o|E dZ &3 Z2FRA 1 1 1 1
E-75 | GP-021187-00 Qil Supply Wick For Connecting Link ALIO|E iZ B3 2R HE 1 1 1 1
E-76 | GP-021189-00 Washer A IolE i Y3 HWE ol M 1 1 1 1
E-77 | SC-0211-7500 Screw (1/8" n=40) hmol= i g3 HE DFLIA 1 1 1 1
E-78 | GP-019671-01 Pin Holder AbmjolE A &3 f Fol 1 1 1 1
E-79 | SC-000672-01 Screw (M4XP0.7, L=3.5) AbTjo|lE 42 3 T Fo| IELIA} 1 1 1 1
E-80 | GP-018954-02 Triangular Link For Presser LRk A7 1 1 1 1
E-81 | GP-018964-02 Connecting Rod For Triangular Link Azt a3 A 22 2 2 2 2
E-82 | GP-019671-01 Pin Holder C2dy o4 T Fo| 4 4 4 4
E-83 | SC-0137-2700 Screw a2t @3 o4 T FHOo| DHLEAL 3 3 3 3
E-84 | PN-000298-01 Presser Bar Connecting Pin L2uttf o4 H 2 2 2 2
E-85 | GP-019010-01 Walking Bar Ab Ijo|E 2 ul 1 1 1 1
E-86 | GP-029109-00 Upper Feed Presser Foot A molE 2 1 1
E-87 | 05-003S-106L Screw (M4xP0.7) A T|0| = =2k DHLIA} 1 1 1 1
E-88 | GP—-020665-03 Needle Bar Frame HSCH =Zaf gl 1 1 1 1
E-89 | GP-016278-01 Needle Bar Rock Shaft U=t % 1 1 1 1
E-90 | GP-024288-01 Felt For Needle Bar Frame HHsCH Zaje WE 1 1 1 1
E-91 | SC-A170-4124 Screw (M4XP0.7) s Zef @l #WE DX LEAL 1 1 1 1
E-93 | GP-028439-00 Nipple For Needle Bar Frame Hhsof =g L= 2 2 2 2
E-94 | 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick For Needle Bar Frame st Zef e SR7A 1 1 1 1
E-95 | GP-034901-00 Hose For Needle Bar Frame s Zefe S RSA 1 1 1 1
E-97 | 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick For Sealing Cover Hhstf Zof e +REX| Ay 74 1 1 1 1
E-98 | GP-020664-01 Block Guide For Needle Bar HHstH 25 Jtol= 1 1 1 1
E-99 | SC-0211-7500 Screw (M4XP0.7) Hi=O 25 J710|E D& LIA} 2 2 2 2
E-100 | GP-020270-00 Bushing For Needle Bar Rock Shaft (F) [HHsO 285 24 (H) 1 1 1 1
E-101 | GP-016017-00 Bushing For Needle Bar Rock Shaft (R) [|HisH 8% 24 (¥) 1 1 1 1
E-102 | 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick For Needle Bar Rock Shaft st 5% R4 =77 2 2 2 2
E-103 | WS-000205-00 Washer For Needle Bar Rock Shaft HHSOH RLEF 2FM 2 2 2 2
E-104 | 15-093A-106L Collar For Needle Bar Rock Shaft st REX 7t2t 2 2 2 2
E-105 | 04014SC-4517 Screw Bt 55 Ft2F D™ LA 2 2 2 2
E-106 | GP-020100-02 Connecting Rod For Needle Bar Rock Shaft [HIsH 5% dZ 2= 1 1 1 1
E-107 | 08091SC-4113 Screw Htetl RE% A4 2E THLIAL 1 1 1 1
E-109 | GP-020095-01 Transfer Lever For Needle Bar Rock Shaft Link st 5 o1 2y 1 1 1 1
E-110 | SC-000608-01 Connecting Rod Pin HHsOH &5 12 2E chifr} 4 4 4 4
E-111 | 43-009C-1600 E-ring [$9] Het 5% 94 2E AL E-E 4 4 4 4
E-112 | AS-005158-01 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Link Ass'y st 25 &3 (x) 2set | 2set | 2set | 2set
E-114 | GP-020098-00 Bushing For Needle Bar Rock Shaft Link |Hl=tl 2 &3 4 4 4 4 4
E-115 | GP-020891-02 Nipple For Needle Bar Rock Shaft Link |Hl=l 2% &3 L E 2 2 2 2
Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL

D — KM-1082BL-7




Upper Feed Mechanism

oo E 2HA




Ref. Parts No. |Note Name of Parts = | oy AUl
No. A B C D No.
E-116 | 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick For Needle Bar Rock Shaft Link  |HHsH & &3 =774 2 2 2 2

E-117 | GP—-034901-00 Hose For Needle Bar Rock Shaft Link [HISO @& &3 2/3A 2 2 2 2

E-118 | GP—-020894-00 Rubber For Hose Hsll R 3 72 DF 0P| 1 1 1 1

E-119 | GP-020891-02 Nipple For Transfer Lever Hisl 5% dZ el UE 1 1 1 1

E-120 | 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick For Transfer Lever st 5% 2 2l /7 1 1 1 1

E-121 | GP-034901-00 Hose For Transfer Lever H=ll REH dZ 2l 2F35A 1 1 1 1

E-122 | GP-020871-01 Stud Screw For Transfer Lever s @55 o1 2t I/ & chifA} 1 1 1 1

E-123 | GP-020096-00 Bushing For Transfer Lever Hi=sl 255 o el 24 1 1 1 1

E-124 | SN-000127-00 Cap Nut Hisl 285 2 &y 1Y A HHE 1 1 1 1

E-125 | AS-005159-00 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Crank Ass'y st 25 I™IA(xX) 1set 1set set 1set

E-126 | GP-020099-00 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Crank Hsl 2 AYA 1 1 1 1

E-127 | 14002SC-4113 Screw [M6XP1.0, L=15] Hisll 5 33 THLIAL 1 1 1 1

E-128 | GP-035716-00 Upper Feed Driving Shaft Felt AslRss HE 1 1 1 1

E-129 | AS-008466-00 Needle Bar Frame (Set) dhsof Feafl 2(x) 1 1 1 1

Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL

D — KM-1082BL-7




Feed Mechanism

= 2tA




Aef. Parts No. |Note Name of Parts = g ay Assembly
No. A B C D No.
F-1 | AS-005173-00 Feed Regulator Body Ass'y e =d®7| g4 (x) 1set 1set 1set 1set
F-2 | GP-020090-00 Feed Regulator Body o= =H7| A 1 1 1 1
F-3 PN-000314-00 Feed Regulator Body Pin |12 =H7] A H 1 1 1 1
F-4 | GP-020091-00 Feed Regulator Body Bushing o= x=HI| 22X 24 2 2 2 2
F-5 | GP-020092-00 Feed Regulator Body Roller e =37 53 £ 1 1 1 1
F-6 | 05-014C-1230 E-Ring [$4] e =37 g4 82 E-& 1 1 1 1
F-7 | GP-021318-00 Feed Regulator Slide Shaft e =37 £E2l0|E & 1 1 1 1
F-8 | GP-016169-01 Bushing For Feed Regulator Slide Shaft |Zl = =&7| &2}0l= & 24 1 1 1 1
F-9 02004SC-4113 Screw (M4 x L8) I = =H7| £210|E & THLIA} 1 1 1 1
F-11 | GP-020094-00 Feed Regulator = =H7| 1 1 1 1
F-12 | 14014SC-4113 Screw (M5 x L8) 1= =27 IFLAL 2 2 2 2
F-13 | GP-039118-00 Feed Adjusting Dial Shaft e =& clo|ld & 1 1 1 1
F-14 | GP-022116-00 Feed Regulator Dial = =H™7| clo|d 1 1 1 1
F-15 | SC-0193-1230 Screw (3/16" n=28) o= =H7| cto|ld D™ LEAL 1 1 1 1
F-16 | 08041SW-1111 Washer [$8] |E =H7| cto|d ot 1 1 1 1
F-17 | GP-039119-00 Bushing For Feed Adjusting Dial Shaft = =H™7| clo|ld 5 =4 1 1 1 1
F-18 | 10S114S-306H Collar For Feed Adjusting Dial Shaft |Z/= =&7| clo|d = 7i2} 2 2 2 2
F-19 | 07016SC-4113 Screw (M4 X P0.7 , L=12) I = =H™7| clo|d & 72t D™ LA 4 4 4 4
F-20 | GP-021316-01 Feed Regulator Stopper |E =87 AEH (12MM 8K E) 1 1 1 1
F-21 | GP-020093-00 Feed Regulator Nut Spring Hook IE =HI|HE B A=Y 1 1 1 1
F-22 | 18033SC-3123 Screw (M5 x L5) T E ZHT| HE gt AT DFHLEAL 1 1 1 1
F-23 | 01A116S-811H Washer [$5] IE =8I HE o Axa DHLIAL M 1 1 1 1
F-24 | SN-000100-00 Feed Regulator Nut e =H™7| 4HE 1 1 1 1
F-25 | 46-006R-207P Plug For Feed Regulator Slide Shaft |ZlE =&7| £2l0|= £ Z2{1 1 1 1 1
F-26 | AS-005235-01 Limit Switch Plate Ass'y 2|8l A2 MA T (X) 1set 1set 1set 1set
F-27 | GP-020843-01 Limit Switch Plate 2|8l AQX| MA| HZ 1 1 1 1
F-28 | GP-020844-00 Bushing For Limit Switch Plate (B) 2|0l A& MAf E A (CH) 1 1 1 1
F-29 | GP-020817-00 Bushing For Limit Switch Plate (S)  [215 22| MA T 24 (&) 2 2 2 2
F-30 | GP-020595-01 Spring Holder For Limit Switch Sensor Plate |25 A2 x| MIA Tt A=2| Z0| 1 1 1 1
F-31 | 10-020W-2700 Spring Holder Washer For Limit Switch Sensor Plate [04] |215! A2 MIA H A=2l 20| 2FM 1 1 1 1
F-32 | 20S049S-306H Spring Holder Nut For Limit Switch Sensor Plate (M4) [2150 AQIX| MA ZF AZ 2| Ho| HE 1 1 1 1
F-33 | AS-005249-00 Spring Ass'Y For Feed Regulator Connecting Crank |2 &H7| 14 33 A=l (x) 1set 1set 1set 1set
F-34 | GP-020904-00 Spring For Feed Regulator Connecting Crank |R2H7| 12 323 A2 1 1 1 1
F-35 | GP-020905-00 Wire For Feed Regulator Connecting Crank [ &H7| 12 I3 A =2l o4A 2f0|0f 1 1 1 1
F-36 | GP-021317-00 Reverse Feed Lever Shaft ARl & 1 1 1 1
F-37 | GP-026003-00 Bushing For Reverse Feed Lever Shaft (F) | &lalH] & 24 (M) 1 1 1 1
F-38 | GP-020087-01 Feed Regulator Lever I = =&7| 2y 1 1 1 1
F-39 | 05008MC-4517 Screw (M6xL12) I = Z=HE7| 2le] IFLIAL 2 2 2 2
F-40 | PN-000337-00 Pin For Feed Regulator Lever o= =7 e E 1 1 1 1
F-41 | 03022SC-4517 Screw (M4xL5) I E =H7| ellef B ™LA} 1 1 1 1
F-42 | GP-020088-00 Feed Regulator Connecting Rod IE =dEJ| dZRE 1 1 1 1
F-43 | 07S1225-306H Collar For Reverse Feed Lever Shaft |dZla2|H & 7t2} 1 1 1 1
F-44 | 04016AF-A001 Screw (1/4", N=40, L=5) Azle F Ftat DH LA} 2 2 2 2
F-45 | GP-021699-00 Bushing For Reverse Feed Lever Shaft (R) |24 ZlallH] & 24 (¥) 1 1 1 1
F-47 | SC-000607-03 Stud Screw A odd 3¥3 chtat 1 1 1 1
F-50 | GP-020086-00 Feed Regulator Connecting Crank Mehy| A 3W3 1 1 1 1
F-51 | 15028SC-1111 Screw (M6xL20) HE| A 33 IFLIAL 1 1 1 1
F-52 | GP-020512-01 Reverse Feed Lever o 2| 1 1
F-53 | 14002SC-4113 Screw [M6XP1.0, L=15] A xlefe] T™ELEAL 1 1 1 1
F-54 | GP-020513-00 Bushing For Reverse Feed Lever SR E RS 1 1 1 1
F-55 | CA-002399-01 Limite Switch For Speed Schange 2|8l AL2[X| 1 1 1 1
F-56 | 09007SC-4113 Screw (M3xL15) 2|8l AQX| DM LA} 2 2 2 2
F-57 | GP-030521-01 Bracket For Limite Switch 2|8l A2 EE2IPl Y& 1 1 1 1 Aug.26.10
F-58 | 08076SC-4113 Screw (M4xL10) 2|5 29X B2l TFLIA 2 2 2 2
F-59 | GP-030520-00 Bracket For Limite Switch 2|5 A% 2212 1 1 1 1
F-60 | AS-005514-00 Cylinder For Reverse Feed AR AMBIH (x) 1set 1set
Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL

D — KM-1082BL-7




Feed Mechanism

= 2tA

F-88




Eif.' Parts No. |Note Name of Parts = g A B S C D APZF:ilfdd
F-61 | AS-005515-00 Cylinder For Feed Adjusting T wEAMRIH (X) 1set 1set
F-62 | GP-021090-01 Hinge For Pneumatic Cylinder S AzH 8X| 2 2 Dec.29.09
F-63 | SN-000101-00 Hinge Nut For Pneumatic Cylinder =S¢ AlglH 8lx| HE 2 2
F-64 | GP-021089-00 Cylinder Rod For Reverse Feed HAZx MR Z2E 1 1
F-65 | GP-021088-00 Cylinder For Feed Adjusting T wE ARIH 22 1 1
F-66 | SC-000631-00 Screw For Reverse Cylinder Rod A7l MBI 2E AL 2 2
F-67 | GP-020118-00 Feed Regulator Shaft Hsb| 1 1 1 1
F-68 | 06-068R-106L Oil Seal (Big) e 24 (o) 1 1 1 1
F-69 | 06-067R-106L Oil Seal (Small) ey 24 (&) 1 1 1 1
F-70 | GP-020117-01 Block For Feed Regulator Shaft e 25 2 2 2 2
F-71 | GP-020589-00 Block Pin Hzv| £5 H 1 1 1 1
F-72 | GP-020116-01 Block Guide Hz| 558 Jt0l= 2 2 2 2
F-73 | 03016SC-4113 Screw Hset7| 25 Jt0|= DH™LIAL 4 4 4 4
F-74 | 07-011W-1230 Spring Washer M| 25 710l A= 3 ot 4 4 4 4
F-75 | 06-074P-106L Guide Pin Hzv| JtolE H 1 1 1 1
F-76 | 06—-075G—-106L Guide Spring HMsto| Jtol2 A= 1 1 1 1
F-77 | 06-076S-106L Screw (M10) HE| Jtol= B oL 1 1 1 1
F-78 | GP-024045-03 Under Feed Cam stulo| = 2 1 1 1 1
F-79 | 08037AF-4517 Screw (M6xL8) otu|0| = 7 FLIA} 2 2 2 2
F-81 | GP-035770-00 Horizontal Feed Rod SHI|0|E ¢1H B2E 1 1 1 1
F-82 | 06-082A-106L Bushing For Horizontal Feed Rod (Big)|stZ|0|E 212 2= R4 (Of) 1 1 1 1
F-83 | 60-130A-106L Bushing For Horizontal Feed Rod (Small) Stojo|E o ZE R4 (&) 2 2 2 2
F-87 | 06-083A-106L Feed Regulator Connecting Rod M| o 2= 1 1 1 1
F-88 | 06-080P-106L Pin For Feed Regulator Connecting Rod [ &t7| 12 2= H 1 1 1 1
F-90 | GP-020105-01 Feed Rocker Shaft Cam SO A 1 1 1 1
F-91 | 06060MC-4517 Screw (M6xL5) S0 A IX™LIAL 2 2 2 2
F-92 | AS-005160-01 Vertical Feed Rod Ass'y S H HH 2E (x) 1set 1set 1set 1set
F-93 | GP-020101-02 Vertical Feed Rod S0 dd 2= 1 1 1 1
F-94 | 06-091A-106L Bearing SO AZZE o E 1 1 1 1
F-95 | GP-020755-00 Vertical Feed Rod Bushing (S) S0 AZZE Y () 1 1 1 1
F-96 | GP-020586-00 Pin For Connecting Rod Eff A odd 2= H 1 1 1 1
F-97 | WS-000220-00 Pin For Connecting Rod S0 Y odZ 2= HE 2N 1 1 1 1
F-98 | 04-009C-3710 E-Ring [$5] S0 A oA 2= #H E-Y 2 2 2 2
F-99 | AS-005162-00 Feed Bar Connecting Crank Ass'y EL| gHE 323 (x) 1set 1set 1set | 1set
F-101 | GP-020107-00 Bushing For Feed Bar Connecting Crank |&L] 2Hal 323 24 4 4 4 4
F-102 | GP-020582-01 Pin For Feed Bar Connecting Crank EL ghE 323 o 1 1 1 1
F-103 | WS—000220-00 Washer For Pin 4 2HE 3™ 3 B oMM 1 1 1 1
F-104 | 04-009C-3710 E-Ring [$5] 4 g 33 ®E-E 1 1 1 1
F-105 | SC-0162-5607 Screw (M5xL15) U 2HE IW3I THLIAL 2 2 2 2
F-106 | GP—030503-01 Oil Nipple For Feed Bar Connecting Crank [&4 2t& 333 4 E 1 1 1 1
F-107 | 44-0000-1230 Oil wick For Feed Bar Connecting Crank || 2t&l 333 |4l 1 1 1 1
F-108 | GP-034901-00 Oil Pipe For Feed Bar Connecting Crank |4 &+& I3 ZF 34 1 1 1 1
F-109 | AS-005174-00 Feed Dog Support Ass'y S ¢ (X) 1set 1set 1set 1set
F-111 | SC-000716-00 Screw sS4 SE DELEAL 2 2 2 2
F-112 | PN-000316-00 Feed Base Pin S & o 1 1 1 1
F-113 | GP-020200-00 Feed Bar Connecting Link R R 2 2 2 2
F-114 | 07018SC-8118 Screw (M3xL10) S gHE 423 DFLIAL 4 4 4 4
F-115 | WS-000218-00 Washer sS4 BE AZY T T LA &M 4 4 4 4
F-116 | GP-020110-02 Feed Dog Connecting Rod Support ELU dZ 2= gt 1 1 1 1
F-117 | 04010MC-7113 Screw (M4xL10) EU dZ 2= gHE DHLIAL 2 2 2 2
F-118 | PN-000287-00 Pin For Feed Dog Lever S 2] = 1 1 1 1
F-119 | 03022SC-4517 Screw (M4xL5) s4 2l E OELEAL 1 1 1 1
F-120 | GP—-020193-00 Feed Driving Shaft =g Ul 1 1 1 1
F-121 | GP-016017-00 Bushing For Feed Driving Shaft (F) =4 2 M 24 1 1 1 1
F-122 | GP-021549-00 Bushing For Feed Driving Shaft (M) -4 2 & 24 1 1 1 1
F-123 | GP-021550-00 Bushing For Feed Driving Shaft (R) =4 24 = 24 1 1 1 1
Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL

D — KM-1082BL-7




Feed Mechanism

= 2tA

F-88




Ref. Parts No. |Note Name of Parts = e oy AUl
No. A B C D No.
F-124 | 06-101R-106L Oil Seal For Feed Driving Shaft (F) =% Ui U4 (HM) 1 1 1 1
F-125 | 06-103R-106L Qil Seal For Feed Driving Shaft (R) =4 2o 2YMU (F) 1 1 1 1
F-126 | CL-000116-01 Collar For Feed Driving Shaft 5 Ui 7t2t 1 1 1 1
F-127 | 070165C-4113 Screw =8 2o 72t DFLA 1 1 1 1
F-128 | 06-034W-9570 Washer =g 2o 2kM 1 1 1 1
F-129 | 08051SR-4013 C-Ring =g 2df Cc-8 1 1 1 1
F-130 | GP—-020894-00 Feed Driving Shaft Cap =g Uchopsy 1 1 1 1
F-131 | GP-021000-00 Feed Driving Shaft Crank 2o U A3 1 1 1 1
F-132 | 16059SC-4113 Screw (M6xL12) g U 33T THLIAL 1 1 1 1
F-133 | GP-020205-00 Feed Rocker Shaft = 1 1 1 1
F-135 | GP-020104-00 Crank For Feed Rocker Shaft (F) Edl 3¥3 (M) 1 1 1 1
F-136 | PN-000316-00 Crank For Feed Rocker Shaft (F) Pin |[ECH 233 (M) & 1 1 1 1
F-137 | SC-0162-5607 Screw (M5xL17) St IW3I (M) DYLIA} 1 1 1 1
F-138 | GP-016017-00 Bushing For Feed Rocker Shaft (F) |SCH 24 (X) 1 1 1 1
F-139 | GP-021549-00 Bushing For Feed Rocker Shaft (R) |&Mi &4 (¥F) 1 1 1 1
F-140 | 06-101R-106L Oil Seal For Feed Rocker Shaft =i Rd (7) 224 1 1 1 1
F-141 | 06—-123R-106L Bed Rubber Cap H| = D Fol7Y 1 1 1 1
F-142 | CL-000116-01 Collar For Feed Rocker Shaft =i 72} 2 2 2 2
F-143 | 04014SC-4517 Screw Sth 7t2 LAt 2 2 2 2
F-144 | GP-021000-00 Crank For Feed Rocker Shaft (R) St 33 (¥) (LY %3 38) 1 1 1 1
F-145 | 16059SC-4113 Screw (M6xL12) St 3H 3 (F) DHLIA} 1 1 1 1
F-146 | GP—024048-00 Rubber For Rocker Shaft S 1Fop| 1 1 1 1
F-147 | GP-031454-00 Cylinder For Feed Adjusting T 3 AZIH 25(3~6mm) 1 1
F-148 | GP-031455-00 Cylinder For Feed Adjusting T e ARIH 22 (6~9mm) 1 1
F-149 | WS-000212-00 Washer #H E Bl 0| E{ 2bAH10.5) 1 1 1 1
F-150 | WS-000358-00 Washer H EHI M 0| E 2FAK(t0.4) 1 1 1 1
F-152 | GP-031383-00 Insert For Reverse Lever handle ARl &F0| AIME 1 1
F-154 | GP-028010-01 Reverse Lever 7 il 1 1
F-155 | GP-028011-01 Crank for Reverse Lever Azlet W3 1 1
F-156 | PN-000444-01 Pin for Reverse Lever Crank Azxlee] IHF H 1 1
F-157 | 04010MC-7113 Screw(M4xL10) ZE LEAHM4XL10) 1 1 1 1
F-158 | 10-020W-2700 Washer A B} E M 2 2 2 2
F-159 | 06-080P—106L Stud Screw SO A 42 RE HHLbAL 1 1 1 1
F-160 | 05-012C-106L Nut For Stud Screw FEM &2 =H =2apl LA HE 1 1 1 1
F-161 | 05-012C-106L Nut For Stud Screw FEO 23 =H He2PPl LA HE 1 1 1 1
F-162 | AS-008438-00 Dial Shaft Locker Ass’y ctolet & &HFEX|(x) Set 1Set 1Set 1Set
F-163 | PN-000624-00 Stopper Pin of Dial Shaft cho|lt 5 nx™H 1 1 1 1
F-164 | SN-000197-00 Nut Clo|E Al IHHE 1 1 1 1
Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL

D — KM-1082BL-7




£
2
c
©
£
3}
Q
=
X
o
o
I
o3
e
©
£
7
-
)
3
o
-

-
10




Aef. Parts No. [Note Name of Parts = o au Assembly
No. A B C D No.
G-1 GP-023551-00 Lower Shaft (F) ol ™ 1 1
G-2 | GP-023551-01 Lower Shaft (F) % ™ 1 1

G-3 | GP-020653-03 Lower Shaft (B) olE ¥ 1 1 1 1
G-4 | GP-020484-02 Coupling For Lower Shaft (F) ot HETY ™ 1 1 1 1
G-5 | SC-000706-00 Screw ot HEY ™ IHLIAL"A" 1 1 1 1
G-6 | 08037SC-4517 Screw ot HEY ™ IFLIAL"B" 1 1 1 1
G-7 | GP-020485-00 Coupling Sleeve For Lower Shaft st HEY £2l2 1 1 1 1
G-8 | GP-020483-00 Coupling For Lower Shaft (R) St AHE™Y F 1 1 1 1
G-9 | SC-001214-00 Screw St HEY T UFLIALA" 1 1 1 1
G-10 | 08037SC-120D Screw ot% HEY T IFLIAL'B" 1 1 1 1
G-11 RI-000017-00 O-Ring [126] ot HEY T O-H(28AP12) 1 1 1 1
G-12 | GP-025566-00 Qil Seal For Bushing (F) 5tE MR 294 (M) (020 X 32 X 8t) 1 1 1 1
G-13 | GP-020567-01 Bushing For Lower Shaft (F) ot MR 1 1 1 1
G-14 | GP-020568-02 Bushing Cover For Lower Shaft (F) otE MRA A 1 1 1 1
G-15 | GP-020570-01 Oil Pump Piston Y HE IAE 1 1 1 1
G-16 | GP-020903-00 Piston Spring For Oil Pump QA HZ I AE ATE 1 1 1 1
G-17 | 44-134C-5700 Nipple For Bushing (F) 5t MRy UE 1 1 1 1
G-18 | SC-000644-01 Screw oS MY IFLIA 1 1 1 1
G-19 | GP-016050-01 Bushing For Lower Shaft (R) st =24 1 1 1 1
G-20 | 07-003R-106L Oil Seal For Bushing (R) S5HE FRY 24 (922 X 12 X 71) 1 1 1 1
G-21 | 44-134C-5700 Nipple For Bushing (R) S5t =RY HE 1 1 1 1
G-22 | GP-020387-01 Timing Pulley For Lower Shaft ot& Etoldl Z&| 1 1 1 1
G-23 | GP-025181-00 Timing Pulley Disk st& Eto|Y E2| cjAa3 1 1 1 1
G-24 | 08017SC-B001 Screw 5tE EfolY E2| cla3 I™LA} 2 2 2 2
G-25 | 06-002C-380L C-Ring SR x| 2% C-& 1 1 1 1
G-26 | GP-020420-00 Safety Clutch body o} EtolY Ez2| 4 1 1 1 1
G-27 | GP-020421-01 Safety Piston OHMZEHR| m|AE 2 2 2 2
G-28 | GP-020902-00 Safety Spring OFM AR A 2 2 2 2
G-29 | 08037SC-4517 Stopper Screw For Safety Piston MM AR T AE AET LIA} 2 2 2 2
G-30 | 14064SN-9311 Nut CHMEIR| I AE AET LA HE 2 2 2 2
G-31 | SC-000705-00 Screw StE Elo|Y E2| TELIAIA 1 1 1 1
G-32 | SC-000741-00 Screw(M6, L=12) oF% Efo|Y Z2| TFHLIAB 1 1 1 1
G-33 | GP-020837-01 Hook Base-L = H|0|A (=) - Post 1
G-34 | GP-020838-01 Hook Base—R = Hjo|A (F) - Post 1 1
G-35 | 07-016R-106L Qil Seal For Hook Base (F) = HjojA 22U (H) 1 1 2 2
G-36 | AS-006616-01 Lower Shaft Gear Ass'y StE 7|0 (X) 1 1 2 2
G-37 | BR-000157-00 Bearing For Lower Shaft (F) StE HOE (M) (©15 X 32 X 8t) 1 1 2 2
G-38 | GP-020661-01 Hook Base Cover = HolA 5 HY 1 1 2 2
G-39 | 04004MC-4517 Cover Adjusting Screw = Hjo|lA 53 Hu| =HLIA} 3 3 6 6
G-40 | 15084SC-8119 Cover fixed Screw = Hjo|A 8 | D™ LIA} 3 3 6 6
G-41 | 07-022R-106L O-Ring For Hook Base = HolA £ O-F 1 1 2 2
G-42 | BR-000157-00 Bearing For Lower Shaft (R) StE HE (F) (@15 X 32 X 8t) 1 1 2 2
G-43 | 07-016R-106L Qil Seal For Hook Base (R) = HjojA oMU (F) 1 1 2 2
G-44 | 07-014A-106L Collar For Lower Shaft st& 7t2t 1 1 2 2
G-45 | SC-0162-5607 Screw oF% 72l IF LA} 1 1 2 2
G-46 | GP-020174-00 Spacer =5 HEY AHOIM 1 1 2 2
G-47 | GP-020173-01 Coupling For Hook Shaft (D) == HEHY (sh 1 1 2 2
G-48 | 05008MC-4517 Screw =5 7AHEY (sh 2™ 2 2 4 4
G-49 | GP-020175-00 Dust Cover =5 AEY WX HH 1 1 2 2
G-51 | RI-000067-00 Support Ring For Hook B 1 1 2 2
G-52 | WS-000222-00 Washer = ghal 3 oM 1 1 2 2
G-53 | GP-021568-00 Rubber For Hook Shaft "A" (U) 2 "A" D20l (&) 1 1 2 2
G-54 | BR-000158-00 Hook Shaft Bearing "A" =% Ho{F "A" (d10 X ®26 X 8t , 6000) 1 1 2 2
G-55 | GP-021112-01 Hook Shaft Gear "A" =5 7|0 "A" 1 1 2 2
G-56 | 04014SC-4517 Screw =& 7|0f "A" TFLEAL 2 2 4 4
G-57 | GP-021064-03 Hook Shaft "A" =5 A" 1 1 2 2
Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL D — KM—1082BL-7 @



£
2
c
®
L
3}
Q
=
X
o
o
I
o3
e
®
L
7
-
o
3
o
-

-
10

G-88




Ref. Parts No. |[Note Name of Parts = g Qb Assembly
No. A B C D No.
G-58 | GP-021113-03 Hook Shaft Gear "B" =% 7|0 "B" 1 2
G-59 | 04014SC-4517 Screw =5 7|0 "B" D™ LIAL 2 4
G-60 | BR-000158-00 Hook Shaft Bearing "B" =% Ho{3 "B" (#10 X d26 X 8t , 6000) 1 1 2
G-61 RI-000083-00 Hook Shaft C—Ring =5 C-& #26 1 1 2
G-62 | GP-021279-00 Hook Base Cover Plug = Hjo|la Hy| E2{a 1 1 2
G-63 | GP-021652-00 Opener Shaft E F 1 2
G-64 | WS—-000223-00 Washer LI F kM 1 2
G-65 | RI-000108-00 E-Ring [$8] 2=l FE-3 1 2
G-66 | BR-000159-00 Bearing For Opener Shaft (U) 2T & Ho{E (&) (610 X $22 X 6t , 6900Z) 1 2
G-67 | BR-000158-00 Bearing For Opener Shaft (D) EL £ t]0fF (3}) (010 X 26 X 8t , 6000) 1 2
G-68 | AS-006615-00 Gear For Opener Shaft Ass'y Iz § 7|9 (F) 1 2
G-69 | GP-021630-00 Bushing For Opener Shaft Gear LEHF 7| R4 1 2
G-70 | 04014SC-4517 Screw LEE 7|0 R4 DHLIA 2 4
G-71 | 08067RB-A001 O-Ring 2z=4 7|9 R4 0-3 (584 P10) 1 2
G-72 | SN-000102-00 Nut T4 & HE 1 2
G-73 | 49A009S-811H Nut 2z £ |2t HE 1 2
G-74 | GP-036455-01 Hook Base Cover-L = Hjo|A A (F) - Post 1 1
G-75 | GP-020840-01 Hook Base Cover-R = Ho|A A () - Post 1 1 1 1
G-76 | GP-021027-00 Gasket For Hook Base Cover = H|o|A A TpAF 1 1 2 2
G-77 | GP-020826-00 Nipple (B) For Hook Base Cover = HlolA Al L E (W) 1 1 2 2
G-78 | GP-021281-00 Nipple (S) For Hook Base Cover = Ho|A AW L E (&) 1 1 2 2
G-79 [ 04010MC-7113 Screw (L=10) = Ho]A He{ DY LIAL"A" 7 7 14 14
G-80 [ 07016SC-4113 Screw (L=12) = H|o|A HH THLIAL"B" 2 2 4 4
G-81 | GP-025571-00 Oil Seal For Hook Base Cover = Ho|A A U (922 X $32 X 71) 1 2
G-82 | 10-001M-PTO1 Screw = HlolA THELIAL"A" 1 1 2 2
G-84 [ 08091SC-4113 Screw = HjolA T LIAL"B" 1 1 2 2
G-85 | GP-023353-00 Adjusting Collar For Hook Base = Hjo]a =H7t2} 1 1 2 2
G-86 | GP-027946-01 Flug for HookBase Cover (B) = Hjo|A FHu{ opzy 1 2
G-87 | GP-029833-00 Hook Base-L = H|o|A (H) - Post 1
G-88 | GP-029834-00 Hook Base—R £ Ho|A () - Post 1 1
G-89 | WS-000224-00 Washer I £(35H 2gAM 2 4 2 4
Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL

D — KM-1082BL-7




£
2
c
®©
£
)
Q
=
apd
(7]
(/2]
o
a
o3
Q
T
el
®
N

g
|

<
IH

oK
u[n

E&— v

el 0-—-

\\\ :

KM-1082




Eif.' Parts No. [Note Name of Parts = e A B i c i,i‘::fdd

Ho1 GP-018934-03 Saddle = dHE 1 2 [Aug.27.10
GP-026756-00 Saddle = 2 (BIAME) 1 2

H-2 | 14002SC-4113 Screw [M6xP1.0, L=15] = 9HE| T™LEAL 2 2 4 4

H-3 | 01S128S-306H Washer = BHEl THLIAL 2bM 2 2 4 4

H-5 | GP-018704-03 Hook Shaft =5 1 1 2 2

H-6 | PN-000285-00 Spring Pin [$3XL6] AxE g 2 2 4 4

H-7 | SC-000579-00 Screw (M3.5XP0.6,L=17.5) = IHLIAL 1 1 2 2

H-8 | GP-018709-00 Felt For Hook Shaft =5 HE 1 1 2 2

H-9 | GP-018705-00 Bushing For Hook Shaft =5 24 1 1 2 2

H-10 | WS-000181-03 Washer (D) =5 2tM (5 1 1 2 2 Sep.28.10

H-11 | AS-005052-02 Coupling For Hook Shaft (U) Ass’y =5 AHAEY (A) (X) 1Set | 1Set | 2Set | 2Set |Oct.09.09
AS-005052-01 Coupling For Hook Shaft (U) Ass’y =5 7AEE (M) () 1Set | 1Set | 2Set | 2Set |Apr.04.08

H-12 | GP-018707-02 Coupling For Hook Shaft (U) E5AEY (&Y 1 1 2 2 |Apr.04.08

H-13 | 05008MC-4517 Screw (M5%P0.8, L=8) =5 AHEY (M) DH-LIA 2 2 4 4

H-14 | GP-024898-00 Hook Ass'y = (%) 1 2
GP-024899-00 Hook Ass'y = (=) (HIAHE) 1 2

H-15 | GP—025064-00 Bobbin 2l 2 2 3 3

H-16 | WS-000180-00 Washer (U) =5 2M (2 2 2 4 4

H-17 | GP-020506-04 Opener Il 1 1 2 2

H-18 | GP-018708-00 Opener Shaft Crank QEL| £ JHI(AE) 1 2

H-19 | SC-0211-7500 Screw (M4XP0.7, L=8) EL £ 3YWT3 THLIAL 1 1 2 2

H-20 | AS-005058-03 Hook Cover Ass'y = HH(X) 1Set 2Set |Feb.20.10
AS—006921-01 Hook Cover Ass'y = AH{(=) (H|AFE) 1Set 2Set Feb.20.10

H-23 | PN-000286-00 Pin For Hook Cover = 7y 1 1 2 2

H-24 | GP-018711-01 Plate Spring For Hook Cover = 7 B AT 1 1 2 2

H-25 | 08006SC-8118 Screw (M3xP0.5, L=5) Z e B AT THLIAL 1 1 2 2

H-26 | 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick For Saddle = 2 27 1 1 2 2

H-27 | GP-034901-00 Oil Hose For Saddle = UE Sf5A 1 1 2 2

H-28 | 10-065A-9577 Holder For Oil Hose = 2E Sws2 Fol 1 1 2 2

H-29 | 22031SC-8118 Screw = 2HE SRS A To| DHLEAL 1 1 2 2

H-30 | GP-015986-00 Saddle Cover (L) = & He{(F 2 2

H-31 | GP-015987-00 Saddle Cover (R) = 2E HH () 2 2

H-32 | 04010MC-3123 Screw e DAL 13 13 16 16

H-33 | GP-020297-03 Post EAE 1 1

H-34 | GP-020108-04 Post EAE 1 1 Nov.01.09

H-35 | 14002SC-4113 Screw [M6XP1.0, L=15] EZAE THLIAL 4 4 4

H-36 | 01S128S-306H Washer EAE THLUIAL b 4 4 4

H-37 | GP—018997-04 Feed Dog =4 1 1 Mar.23.10

H-38 | SC-000623-00 Screw U4 D™HLIAL 1 1 1 1

H-40 | GP-018715-02 Feed Dog Lever g4 o2 2= 1 1 1 1 Mar.23.10

H-41 | GP-018716-01 Hinge For Feed Dog Lever E4 ¥Z 2= BIX| 1 1 1 1

H-42 | GP-018717-02 Slid Block For Feed Dog Lever EU dZ 2= &2l0|E EF 1 1 1 1

H-43 | RI-000109-00 Ring [¢] EY dA 2= £2lo|lE £ 1H E- 1 1 1 1

H-44 | SC-000578-00 Adjusting Screw For Slid Block EL HZ 2= £210|= 2 ZHLIA} 1 1 1 1

H-45 | SC-0105-7500 Screw S210|E E5 ZHLAL TFLIAL 1 1 1 1

H-46 | GP-018718-01 Guide Block For Feed Dog Lever L 92 2E Jl0|E 25 1 1

H-47 | SC-000597-00 Screw L ¢Z 2E JI0|E £5 DHLIAL 2 2

H-48 | SC-000702-00 Screw [M6xP1.0,1=8] EU 9Z 2= J10|E LA} 1 1

H-49 | SN-000082-00 Nut [M6xP1.0,t=3.5] EL HZ 2= J10|= LA HE 1 1

H-50 | GP—018935-03 Needle Plate &z 1 1

H-51 | SC-000594-01 Screw Z T D™ LA} 2 2

H-52 | GP-018712-03 Feed Dog Support &g ek 2 2

H-53 | GP-018713-00 Adjusting Cam For Feed Dog Support |22 &+& =& 74 2 2 2 2

H-54 | GP—-018714-00 Screw (M3xP0.5) FE ekl =™ M OFHLAL 2 2 2 2

H-55 | 09018SC-8118 Screw (M4xP0.7, L=6.5) Z E ubE] A LIAL 2 2

H-56 | SC-000211-00 Screw (M4xP0.7, L=9) ZE BHE D™ LEAL 4 4

Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL D — KM-1082BL-7




£
2
c
®©
£
)
Q
=
apd
(7]
(/2]
o
a
o3
Q
T
el
®
N

g
|

<
IH

oK
u[n

| @@wy@ @,
em—Q--—- — i
s \\ 0

g

B

H-11 —|

H-66

GEm—)
@Ep—/

Y

KM-1082

-37 3
H-38 (| |
KM-1080 |




Q’ty

T\lif.' Parts No. |Note Name of Parts = | A z A;;?:fj
H-57 | GP-028641-03 Feed Dog = 1 1 Mar.23.10
H-58 | GP-029392-02 Needle Plate & 1 1

H-59 | 22031SC-8134 Screw (M4XxP0.7) T D™ LUEAL 2 2

H-60 | GP-020432-02 Feed Dog Support E B grE (M) 1 1

H-61 | GP—-020433-02 Feed Dog Support Z g ghE (F) 1 1

H-62 | GP-015984-00 Post Cover (F) ZAE HH| (M) 1 1

H-63 | GP-015985-00 Post Cover (B) EAE W (F) 1 1

H-64 | GP-020434-00 Post Side Cover EAE EH HHH 1 1

H-65 | WS-000300-00 Spacer of hook shaft == AHo0M 1

H-66 | 10-001M-PT02 Screw(M6XP1XL45) ZHo|A D™ LIA} 1 1

H-67 | GP-045000-00 Opener Shaft Crank QI & YW (H|AIH) 1 Dec.29.09
Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL

D — KM-1082BL-7




£
2
c
@
L
o
Q
=
-
Q
£
E
fu
-
©
@
o
t
L
-

AE A




l:j' Parts No. [Note Name of Parts = e 5 G 5 ﬁ,i?:fdd
-1 GP-020305-02 Fixed Mess O M 1 2
-2 | GP-020519-03 Lower Thread Catcher 2A Fol 1 2
-3 SC-000598-00 Screw I M A TXLEAL 1 2
-4 SC-000599-00 Screw I M A ELPA 2 4
-5 GP-019547-03 Fixed Mess Base DM A Ho|A 1 2
-6 | PN-000312-01 Pressure Pin For Base OHOA HolA e H 2 4
-7 SC-0164-2700 Screw O™ A Ho|A - LA} 2 4
-8 GP-020281-04 Moving Mess = M 1 2
-9 SC-000600-02 Screw S HA TH™LEA 1 2
=10 | GP-019047-01 Moving Mess Base = oA Ho|A 1 2
=11 SC-000595-00 Screw (3/16" n=32, L=4.5) S HA Ho]A THLEAL"A" 1 2
I-12 | SC-000596-00 Screw (3/16" n=32, L.=5.5) S HA HolA IHLIAL'B" 1 2
I-13 | GP—019046-01 Moving Mess Shaft "A" S HAa A" 1 2
=14 | WS-000219-00 Washer For Moving Mess Shaft "A" = oA =AM 2 4
I-15 | 06—-020C-7400 E-ring [$6] S M = E-3 1 2
I-16 | GP-019056-01 Crank For Moving Mess Shaft S A = 3H3 1 2
I-17 | 04014SC-4517 Screw S A = 33 IFHLA 2 4
I-18 | AS-005113-01 Thread Trimming Lever Ass'y AR Bl (X) 1set 2set
I-19 | GP-019572-01 Thread Trimming Lever L 1 2
I-20 | PN-000301-00 Pin For Thread Trimming Lever APE B H 1 2
I-21 | GP-030595-01 Roller For Thread Trimming Lever AE By S 1 2
I-22 | SC-000716-00 Screw (M4XP0.7, L=6) AL Bl DF LA 2 4
I-23 | GP-019623-01 Moving Mess Shaft "B" S M = "B" 1 2
I-24 | GP-020824-00 Bushing For Thread Trimming Shaft (B) |AFE % =4 (o) 1 2
|-25 | CL-000105-00 Collar For Moving Mess Shaft "B" < M2 = "B" 72t 1 2
I-26 | SC-0164-2700 Screw (M5%P0.8, L=5) S Ha = "B" 72t DHLIAL 1 2
[-27 | GP-020755-00 Bushing For Thread Trimming Shaft (B) [AFE S R4 (&) 2 4
I-28 | GP-020574-04 Roller Lever For Thread Trimming Cylinder AR MEln £ 2y 1 2
I-29 | SC-000716-00 Screw (M4 XP0.7, L=5) AE Aein S8 2l DF LA} 2 4
I-30 | GP-020575-03 Stud Screw "A" For Roller Lever £ 2] ChpAL A" 1 2
I-31 | GP-030595-01 Roller Lever For Thread Trimming Cylinder [AFE Al2IH £23 1 2
I-32 | 05-014C-1230 Stud Screw For Roller Lever E3 2l ShpaE- 2 4
I-33 | GP-020576-01 Stud Screw "B" For Roller Lever E2{ 2| chfAal 'B" 1 2
-84 | AS-005513-00 Pneumatic Cylinder Ass'y AE 3 A2iH (x) 1set 2set
I-35 | GP-020569-03 Block For Thread Trimming Cylinder |AME A2IH 25§ 1 2 Dec.12.27
I-36 | 07016SC-4113 Screw (M4 X P0.7 , L=12) AR MEIH 28 THLAL 1 2
I-37 | GP-020584-02 Fixed Block For Thread Trimming Cylinder [AFY Al2IH DY ES 1 2
I-38 | GP-020587-02 Stud Screw For Fixed Block IHEE CLAL 1 2 |Oct..09.09
-39 | GP-020662-00 Cam For Thread Trimming APE A 1 2
1-40 | 04010MC-7113 Screw ALE H DF LA 3 6
=41 SN-000168-02 Nut E8 2l ChAFHE 1 2
Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL

D — KM-1082BL-7




Lubrication Mechanism

=% 2

A

|
|
|
|
S

KM-1080




Aef. Parts No. [Note Name of Parts = au Assembly
No. A B C No.
J-1 GP-034901-00 Qil Supply Hose U =7 52 1 1 1 1
J-2 | GP-020835-02 Oil Gauge Window & 1 1 1 1
J-3 | GP-016421-00 Qil Supply Hose For Oil Gage Windows |[7%& 2& 27354 1 1 1 1
J-4 | GP-022124-00 Oil Terminal "A" 22 FHojd "A" 1 1 1 1
J-5 | GP-034901-00 Qil Supply Hose For Oil Terminal "A" 2 Hold "A" 2RESA 1 1 1 1
J-6 | 44-0000-1230 Qil Wick For Upper Feed Driving Cam |2 &5t25 4 2774 1 1 1 1
J-7 | GP-016421-00 Qil Supply Hose For Upper Feed Driving Cam CERU ASIRE Y 2FEA 1 1 1 1
J-8 | AS-005261-02 Oil Supply Pipe Ass'y For Upper Feed Driving Cam | = R &+ At5t2= 24 2/ TH0|Z (X) 1set set 1set s
J-9 | GP-020977-00 Oil Supply Pipe For Upper Feed Driving Cam |- F & A5t2S Z4 25 Tfo| = 1 1 1 1
J-10 | GP-020975-00 Bracket For Qil Supply Pipe CRu MRS W F7 Oo|Z 223 1 1 1 1
J-11 | GP-022124-00 Qil Terminal "B" 22 Eojd "B 1 1 1 1
J-12 | GP-016421-00 Qil Supply Hose For Upper Feed Driving Shaft A5t 25E 2REA 1 1 1 1
J-13 | GP-020972-00 Oil Supply Pipe For Upper Feed Driving Shaft At 25E g7/ Ool= 1 1 1 1
J-14 | 44-0000-1230 Qil Supply Hose For Climb Device Body |22+l & & 2774 1 1 1 1
J-15 | GP-016421-00 Oil Supply Hose For Climb Device Body |22+l Zx| i 2R32 1 1 1 1
J-16 | GP-020973-00 Reflux Nipple For Upper Feed Driving Shaft |5t 2 5% 27 UZ 1 1 1 1
J-20 | GP-016421-00 Reflux Hose For Upper Feed Driving Shaft &5t 255 2tf 34 1 1 1 1
J-21 | GP-021230-00 Reflux Hose For Upper Feed Driving Shaft  |[Atst 5% &7 54 7 1 1 1 1
J-22 | GP-021573-00 Reflux Qil Terminal Mot 2SR SA 29 Eold (Y-Type) 1 1 1 1
J-23 | GP-016421-00 Connecting Hose "A" For Oil Terminal  |2< E{o|d A& s 1 1 1 1
J-24 | GP-020976-01 Face Plate Part Felt HE 1 1 1 1
J-25 | 44-0000-1230 Reflux Oil Wick For Face Plate Part Felt i 1 1 1 1
J-26 | GP-034901-00 Reflux Hose For Face Plate Part Felt et 1 1 1 1
J-28 | GP-021291-01 Reflux Felt For Arm HE 1 1 1 1
J-29 | 44-0001-1230 Reflux Oil Wick For Arm A 1 1 1 1
J-30 | GP-016421-00 Reflux Hose For Arm SA 1 1 1 1
J-32 | GP-034903-00 Connecting Hose "B" For Qil Terminal |9 odd s "B" 1 1 1 1
J-33 | GP-021155-01 Fixed Pipe Oil Tank 1y mol= 1 1 1 1
J-34 | GP-034903-00 Qil Supply Hose For Hook Base = =73 1 1 1 1
J-35 | GP-034903-00 Qil Supply Hose For Hook Base = A SRS 1 1
J-36 | GP-034903-00 Oil Supply Hose For Hook Base = e I 1 1
J-32 | GP-034903-00 Connecting Hose "B" For Oil Terminal |2 ERP-] 1 1
J-33 | GP-021155-00 Fixed Pipe Oil Tank b Iy m 1 1
J-34 | GP-034903-00 Qil Supply Hose For Hook Base = =7 1 1
J-35 | GP-034903-00 Qil Supply Hose For Hook Base = =72 1 1
J-36 | GP-034903-00 Oil Supply Hose For Hook Base = =7 1 1
J-42 | GP-021572-00 Qil Supply Hose For Hook Base = @ 2 E{o|Y (T-Type) 1 1
J-43 | GP-021229-00 Oil Supply Hose Spring For Hook Base | 1 1 2 2
J-44 | GP-021165-00 Qil Tank "A" 2 1 1 1 1
J-45 | GP-021166-00 Qil Tank "B" hna1] 1 1 1 1
J-46 | GP-022125-00 Qil Tank Nipple 2 1 1 1 1
J-47 | GP-016421-00 Reflux Hose "A" 2y 1 1 1 1
J-48 | GP-016421-00 Reflux Hose "B" 22 1 1 1 1
J-49 | GP-021231-00 Guide Spring "C" For Reflux Hose "B"  |&t& JlolE =g "C" 1 1 1 1
J-50 | GP-021237-00 Reflux Felt For Oil Pan pnlel} = 1 1 1 1
J-51 | GP-022125-00 Reflux Filter For Oil Pan 2y 2t 1 1 1 1
J-52 | GP-016421-00 Reflux Hose "C" 22 sRrsSAC 1 1 1 1
J-53 | GP-022124-00 Oil Terminal (T-Type) 2o stgoA 22 Eo|Y (T-Type) 1 1 1 1
J-54 | GP-021227-02 Oil Supply Hose Guide ZReA JolE 1 1 1 1
J-55 | SC-000168-00 Screw (AB 4.2 L=20) 2732 JH0|= I LIAL 2 2 2 2
J-56 | 02-003A-2700 Bend Clip wWe 28 & 1 1 1 1
J-57 | 44-069C-106L Bed Nipple HE UE 1 1 1 1
J-58 | GP-016421-00 Bed Nipple Hose HE UE SA 1 1 1 1
J-59 | SN-000144-00 Nut 2732 J0|E I™LIAIHE 2 2 2 2
J-61 | GP—-035181-00 Spring E=| 1 1 1 1
J-62 | GP-035184-00 Qil Pump cover QUE T F{H 1 1 1 1
Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL

D — KM-1082BL-7




Lubrication Mechanism

=% 2

KM-1080




Aef. Parts No. [Note Name of Parts = o < Assembly
No. A B C D No.
J-63 | GP-035185-00 Oil Pump Diaphragm LAUHT oo I 1 1 1 1
J-64 | GP-035186-00 Oil Pump Packing 2 HI mjZ 1 1 1 1
J-65 | GP-035187.01 Oil Pump Plate Y HZ ZolE 1 1 1 1
J-66 | GP-035188-00 Body 29 H= dir| 1 1 1 1
J-67 | SC-0211-7500 Screw Qe HT TN LA} 6 6 6 6
J-68 | GP-035152-03 Oil pump bracket "A" 2o HIZ =HalF "A" 1 1 1 1
J-69 | GP-035153-02 Oil pump bracket "B" el HT =gz "B 1 1 1 1
J-70 | 20S075S-306H Washer M 4 4 4 4
J-71 | GP-035182-01 Qil Pump Cam QA= 74 1 1 1 1
J-72 | SC-0211-7500 Screw QAHZ 7 1F LA} 2 2 2 2
J-73 | GP-035151-01 Qil pump lever 22 HT g 1 1 1 1
J-74 | GP-035719-01 Felt for Face plate HEEE 1 1 1 1
J-75 | GP-035679-00 Bracket for Felt of Face plate HE™E 1y 2213 1 1 1 1
J-76 | 150425C-3123 Screw HEtHE T S22 0 LA} 2 2 2 2
J-77 | GP-035657-00 Sealing Cover for Needle Bar Frame Hhsof F2el &=/ 9X| Hy 1 1 1 1
J-78 | GP-035671-00 Oil Sealing Cover Bracket 7YX A 223 1 1 1 1
J-79 | GP-035721-01 Sealing Felt T UX HE 1 1 1 1
J-80 | 04010MC-3123 Screw 7 WX A 2P DF LA} 1 1 1 1
J-81 44-102C-106L Support oS EECA R 1 1 1 1
Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL

D — KM-1082BL-7




VKN Ly A

D h A h ¥ m VAN /ﬁ/ﬁd&i\\v‘M
\ L
AN NNV

K-35

K-22

£

2 2 o
L ¥ X
o

@

=

QO

s &

€ wl

w.ru

Q@ o

o




Aef. Parts No. [Note Name of Parts = o au Assembly
No. A B C D No.
K-1 | AS-005502-00 Filter Regulator Ass'y ZE 2 Zeole (x) 1set | 1set

K-2 | AS-006659-01 Filter Regulator Ass'y Zlg 2l 220lE (x) 1set | 1set
K-3 | 49A004S-811H Quick Joint Plug Ass’y [CM20-CH20] |2 =¢IE Z&{1 (X) 1set | 1set | 1set | 1set
K-4 | GP-002323-00 Filter Regulator [AW20-02BG] EGEFEEE 1 1 1 1
K-5 | GP-030888-00 Filter Regulator [AR20-02G] EGEFEEE 1 1
K-6 | GP-022406-00 Slide Valve [SH-02] sejolE e 1 1 1 1
K-7 49-004C-5030 Fitting [KQ2L06-02S] e 1 1

K-8 | GP-030889-00 Fitting [KQ2VF06-02S-I-L] Il g 1 1
K-9 | GP-029929-00 Fitting [KQ2L04-018S] g 1 1
K-10 | 14014SC-4113 Screw (M5%XP0.8 L=8 ) ZIE 2l 220l IHELIAL 2 2 2 2
K-11 | 10-010W-7507 Washer ZiEf 2| 220l IH °tM 2 2 2 2
K-12 | 49A009S-811H Nut ZE 2 ZaolH DFLIALHE 2 2 2 2
K-13 | 05A052S5-811H Urethan Hose (®6) e EF SA (06) 1 1 1 1
K-14 | AS-005508-00 Solenoid Valve Ass'y Seco|= WH(x) 1set 1set
K-15 | AS-007730-00 Solenoid Valve Ass'y £ col= WE(xX) 1set 1set

K-16 | GP-001623-00 Solenoid Valve [SY3120-5LE-M5] SeflolE e 3 7 3 7
K-17 | GP-030890-00 Solenoid Valve [VDW250-5G-01] Selol= e 1 1
K-18 | 84-005A-4532 Manifold Block [SS5Y3-20-07] UEE 25 (78) 1 1
K-19 | 50A048S-81H1 Manifold Block [SS5Y3-20-03] U EE 25 (38) 1 1

K-20 | 05014SC-4113 Screw (M4XP0.7 L=24) U ZE 25 IHLIAHM4XP0.7) 4 4 4 4
K-21 | GP-001851-00 Fitting [KQ2L04-M5] g 2 6 2 6
K-22 | GP-022408-00 Fitting [KQ2L06-M5] & 1 1 1 1
K-23 | 49A014S-811H Fitting [KQ2L06-01S] e 1 1 1 1
K-24 | 09-004S-5030 Plug [M—5P] 31 3 7 3 7
K-25 | 49A020S-811H Silencer [ASS-01] = 2 2 2 2
K-26 | 05A039S-811H Back-Tack [Urethane Hose (®4)] SHEN [2B|EF S A (94)] 1 1
K-27 | 05A039S-811H Thread Trimming [Urethane Hose (94)] AE [RellE SA (04)] 1 1
K-28 | 05A039S-811H Alteranting of Presser Foot [Urethane Hose (04)] CHAL Y [EllE S (04)] 1 1
K-29 | 05A039S-811H Stitch Length Change [Urethane Hose (®4)] Tt s [PeE S A (04)] 1 1
K-30 | 05A039S-811H Thread Tension Lift (Main)[Urethane Hose (04)] |& 57| (F) [RElE A (94)] 1 1 1 1
K-31 | 05A039S-811H Thread Tension Lift (Sub)[Urethane Hose (#4)] &l £F7| (2X) [falE T2 (04)] 1 1 1 1
K-32 | 05A0525-811H Presser Foot [Urethane Hose (96)] Ru [ EF SA (06)] 1 1 1 1
K-33 | 05A039S-811H Seam Center Guide [Urethane Hose (#4)] |&&tM J10|E [RellEt S A (04)] 1 1
K-34 | CA-002390-03 Pneumatic 1/0 Cable S dEH 7lols 1

K-35 | CA-003038-00 Pneumatic 1/O Cable = A& 7ol 1
K-36 | CA-003177-00 Pneumatic 1/0O Cable S dEH FHolE 1 1

K-37 | GP-030059-03 Manifold Bracket U EE 223 1 1 1 1
K-38 | 91-0025-3400 Screw (AB 4.2 L=20) I ZEE EEp2 DHLEAL 2 2 2
K-39 | AS-014912-00 Pneumatic Ass'y (Europe exclusive) S (=) (FEAIH) 1Set

K-41 | GP-035783-00 Limit Switch Bracket Z|0|E A% B2l 1 1 1 1
K-42 | 15039SC-7113 Screw 2[0|E A2[X| 2P ELIAL 2 2 2 2
Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL

D — KM-1082BL-7




£
2
c
®
i
o
Q
=
Q
£
©
|
©
Q
-
o3
L
O
=
s
wn
c
S
ad
o
c
pun ]
w

g




Q’ty

Aef. Parts No. [Note Name of Parts = 5 Assembly
No. A B C D No.
-1 | EA-001362-01 Reverse Button Switch Ass'y AZIHE AR (=) 1set 1set
L-1-1 | GP-031265-01 Reverse Button Case AR E AHolA 1 1
L-1-2 | SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64"n=40) AZXIHE HO|A THLIAL 2 2
L-1-3 | 12-002A-7507 Insulated Film AQxEA HE 1 1
L-1-4 | EA-001361-01 Reverse Button S/W Assembly AR E 22F| (X) 1 1
L-1-5 | SC-0126-3800 Screw (3/32"n=56) AR E AL|X| DHLIAL 1 1
L-1-6 | 12-006P-7507 Stopper For Reverse Button AXHE AEH 1 1
L-1-7 | SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64”n=40) HAZXHE AETH DHLIA} 1 1
L-1-8 | 12-004A-7507 Spring For Reverse Button AR E A= 1 1
L-1-9 [ 06-033M-3800 E-ring (®3) E-& (¢3) 1 1
L-1-10|SC-0001592-00 Screw (M4xP0.7) L=5 AR E QY HE LEA} 2 2
L-1-11]| GP-000186-00 Reverse Button Switch AR E AL X| 1 1
L-1-12| CA-002397-01 Reverse Button Cable AZIHE AHOIE 1 1
L-1-13| 46-007A-2300 Reverse Button Plug ATHE E 1 1
L-1-14| 46-009A—-2300 Reverse Button Plug Tube AXHE EB{O FE 1 1
L-2 EA-000134-00 Function Switch Ass'y Ils A91R (X) 1set
L-2-1 | EP-000231-00 Function Switch 7ls A% 1set
L-3 EA-000135-00 Function Switch Ass'y 7ls 291R (X) 1set
L-3-1 | EP-000232-00 Function Switch 7|5 291 1set
-4 | EA-000133-00 Function Switch Ass'y 7|5 221%] (X) 1set 1set
L-4-1 | GP-000251-00 Function Switch 7S A9IF 1set 1set
L-5 GP-028718-00 Function Switch A2 x| FH 1 1 1 1
L-6 | 04030MC-7113 Screw (M4xP0.7 L=30) A Q|| FH DFLEA} 2 2 2 2
L-7 CA-002391-01 Cable of function Switch IlsA2Ix Holg 1 1
-8 | CA-003172-00 Cable of function Switch 7|sAflx AHolE 1 1
-9 | GP-021122-01 Cable Cover AHOlE 74t 1 1 1 1
L-10 | SC-A119-4119 Screw (11/64”n=40) HO|E 7 TIFLIA} 2 2 2 2
L-11 | 06-036W-3800 Washer H 0| & 7 TIELIAL 2bA 2 2 2 2
L-12 | EE-001360.02 LED Lamp LED = 1 1
L-13 | GP-032916-00 LED Lamp Bracket LED &= =250 1 1
L-14 [10-024M-SW66 Screw (M4*1.8) LED = DnHLIA} 4 4
L-15 | SC-032916-00 Screw LED = S2|31 DHLIAL 2 2
L-16 | GP-029519-01 LED Lamp Bracket LED = =227 1 1
L-17 |PSC-BH001100 Screw(M4*1.8) LED = 22121 DHLIAL 2 2
L-18 | CLB-BJ000200 LED Lamp Guard LED = E5m 1 1
L-19 |DSC-AC001300 Screw(M4+1.8) LED = 25 E THLIAL 1 1
L-20 | 09-041S-3701 Nut HE 1 1
L-21 | GP-026627-00 LED Lamp Box Body LED @ = gfA HiC| 1 1
L-22 | GP-026628-00 LED Lamp Cover LED 3= 7t 1 1
L-13 | SC-000590-00 Screw(M4xP0.7 L=7) LED @ = DnHLIA} 1 1
Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL

D — KM-1082BL-7




Accessories Mechanism
o MM 2| ZH)

M-50 ~T — Q
el
M-29  M-30
M-28
©—M-51
&—M-52 M-1
M-31 ‘
M-14
M-64 |
BT SUNSLIFe
) M-65
Sunstar.CO.LTD
— M-32

-
s
=

M-26
25

M-56




Aef. Parts No. |Note Name of Parts = o Gy Assembly
No. A B C D No.
M-1 | 91-001C-1230 Accessories Bag OHMAM 2| v 1 1 1 1
M-2 | 91-002C-1230 Driver (Large) =2lo|e (of) 1 1 1 1
M-3 | 91-103C-1230 Driver (Middle) EzlolH (T) 1 1 1 1
M-4 | 91-103C-1230 Driver (Small) E210[H (&) 1 1 1 1
M-5 | GP-025559-00 Needle (DPXx35 #19) Ht= (DPx35 #19) 5 5 5 5
M-6 | GP—-025064—-00 Bobbin(1.6) HHl(1.6) 3 3 3 3
M-7 | 91-007C-106L L-Wrench (1.5mm) L #&lx| (1.5mm) 1 1 1 1
M-8 | 91-001C-2700 L-Wrench (2.0mm) L &l (2.0mm) 1 1 1 1
M-9 | 91-004C-2700 L-Wrench (2.5mm) L &l (2.56mm) 1 1 1 1
M-10 | 91-003C-2700 L-Wrench (3.0mm) L &l x| (3.0mm) 1 1 1 1
M-11 | 91-001C-3800 L-Wrench (4.0mm) L &l x| (4.0mm) 1 1 1 1
M-12 | 91-002C-2700 L-Wrench (5.0mm) L &l x| (5.0mm) 1 1 1 1
M-13 | GP-002083-00 T-Wrench (2.5mm) Long Type T &% (2.5mm) 1 1
M-14 | 91-101C-8270 Head Cover o] A7 1 1 1 1
M-15 | 91-011C-1230 Oiler Y FRS 1 1 1 1
M-16 | GP-021284-00 Nail For K-20 H| EQHE D& 2 2 2 2
M-17 | GP-021049-00 Hinge BIX| 2] 2 2 2 2
M-18 | 01-042R-1230 Hinge Rubber SIX| & 2 2 2 2
M-19 | SC-000806.01 Screw BIX| 2| D™ LEA} 4 4 4 4
M-20 | GP-021232-02 Qil Pan M 1 1 1 1
M-21 | 90S020S-306H Fixed Screw For Oil Pan M THLIAL 10 10 10 10
M-22 | GP-016078-01 Head Rest S5 X X[y 1 1 1 1
M-23 | GP-016473-01 Belt Cover “A” HEF{H A 1 1 1 1
M-24 | 02031SC-7113 Screw (M5xL8) HEIH DFLIAL 2 2 2 2
M-25 | 08057SW-1111 Washer (¢6) HEFH DHLIAL LN 4 4 4 4
M-26 | 16059SC-4113 Screw (M6xL12) HEH DHLEAL 3 3 3 3
M-27 | GP-016476-01 Belt Cover “B” HEFHB” 1 1 1 1
M-28 | GP—-020305-00 Fixed Mes OHH A 1 1
M-29 | GP-020519-03 Lower Thread Catcher 24A Fol 1 1
M-30 | 91-007C-7400 Needle Thread Inserting Guide A7 27| 1 1 1 1
M-31 | 91-008C-1230 Qil 27 1 1 1 1
M-32 | 02-003A-2700 Band Clip (S) HHEZSE (&) 5 5 5 5
M-33 | 01A1435-811H Band Clip (M) HEZE (5) 5 5 5 5
M-34 | GP-022624-00 Thread Stand Assembly Algf 2ol (x) 1 1

M-35 | 91-008A-7400 Thread Stand Assembly Al ol (x) 1 1
M-36 | AS—006631-04 Presser Bar Lifting Cylinder Ass'y R S8 MEH (X) 1set | 1set | 1set | 1set
M-37 | EA-000090-00 Switch For Knee Lifting Ass'y 2222 AR (x) 1set | 1set 1set 1set
M-38 | 08087SC-4113 Screw =g 0™ LA 3 3 3 3
M-40 | 05A0525-811H Urethan Hose (®6) S| EFS ATU-0604B(A M A) 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7
M-41 | GP-001517-00 Holder For Thread Guide Sub—Bar Alaf Zo| 2 xJlo| = &ol 1 1 1 1
M-42 | SC-000168-00 Screw(M4xP0.7,L=20) Al £0| 2 x710|E FO| IFLIAF'A" 1 1 1 1
M-43 | 07016SC-7113 Screw(M4xP0.7,L=12) AlojZo| Ex7}0|= THo| D™ LIAM'B" 1 1 1 1
M-44 | SN-000026-00 Nut(M4xP0.7) Ao Zo| ExJl0|= To| THHE 2 2 2 2
M-45 | GP-001514-00 Thread Guide Sub—-Bar Almj2o| 2 x710|E 1 1 1 1
M-46 | GP-001516-00 Holder For Thread Guide Bar AlmjZo| 2x7}0|E ol 1 1 1 1
M-47 | 07016SC-7113 Screw(M4xP0.7,L=12) Ao Zo| 7to|= To| I LIAL 2 2 2 2
M-48 | SN-000026-00 Nut(M4xP0.7) Almj2o| 7to|E Fo| DHUHE 2 2 2 2
M-49 | GP-001515-00 Thread Guide Bar Alg{ Zo| 70| = 1 1 1 1
M-50 | AS-006982-00 BED SUPPORTER (Set) HE XX & (X) 1 1 1 1
M-51 | 90-011W-2516 Washer A 1 1 1 1
M-52 | 01A114S-811H Nut(M10) HE 1 1 1 1
M-55 | GP—-032901-00 Insert Hold IME 3 3 3 3
M-56 | 01S5128S-306H Washer 24N 2 2 2 2
M-57 | AS-006638-00 Connector For Cylinder S MEIHedd HUE(X) 1set | 1set | 1set | 1set
M-58 | GP-020820-00 Plastics Washer E e 1 1 1 1
M-59 | WS-000379-00 Washer CRu S ARE M 1 1 1

Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL

D — KM-1082BL-7



Accessories Mechanism
o MM 2| ZH)

&’k

@M 51
©—M-52

M-31

M-14

|
vEeY SUNSLHTe

Sunstar.CO.LTD

— M-32

-
s
=

M-26
25

M-56




Ref. - Q'ty Applied
Parts No. |Note Name of Parts = | :

No. A B C D Period

M-60 | 16010SC-8330 Screw Holg & = LA} 6 6 6

M-61 | 02-105W-1230 Washer SE28 A% 2P DHLIAL 2t 6 6 6

M-62 | GP-020819-00 Sponge Washer AEX| fM (HEE HE AEX]) 1 1 1

M-63 | GP-047834-00 Bracket of head rest FEX|X|Cf =22l 1 1 1 Jan.25.10

M-64 | 14002SC-4113 Screw(M6xL15) DA LA} 8 8 8

M-65 | GP-023502-00 Insert Bushing PIME 24 8 8 8

Note : A — KM-1080BL B — KM-1080BL-7

C — KM-1082BL D — KM—1082BL-7 @




Tape Guide Mechanism (Option)
0|2 7}0|= ZbAH| (AEHA}RE)




Ref.

Parts No. |Note Name of Parts = 2 Qly Assambly
No. A B C D No.
N-1 | AS-007110-00 Tape Holder Blo|= Zol|(X) 1 1 1 1
N-2 | 16010SC-8330 Screw M6XL25 Blol & X|X|C{ ELIANMBXL25 4 4 4 4
N-3 | 46S002S-306H Washer 2bM 4 4 4 4
N-4 | GP-032246-00 Tape Guide Elol= Jio|= 1 1 1 1
N-5 | 02010SC-3123 Screw M4XL8 BlO|Z Jt0|= 17X LIAL M4XL8 2 2 2 2
Note : A — KM-1080BL

C — KM-1082BL

B — KM-1080BL-7
D — KM-1082BL-7



Gauge
AOIX|

1) KM-1080 Series

Feed Dog Feeding Foot Presser Foot Throat Plate Throat Plate Bearer
S FLEY HX 2o m 2o g
- Gauge Size Assembly No.
°: HOIR AHOI= z =d
BL-7 BLH BL-7/BLH BL-7/8LH BL-7/BLH BL-7/BLH
9mm
1 AS-008824-00 GP-029109-00 | GP-029106-00 -
Standard Gauge
GP-028641-03 - GP-029392-03
o (9mm)
7 ge uce AS-008030-00 GP-029928-00 - AS-006746-02
AA] 7hel=
GP-028642-01 GP-020432-01 (Front)
3 12mm AS-008825-00 - GP-029391-01 | GP-029109-00 | GP-029106-00 - (12 GP-020433-01 (Rear)
4 6mm AS-008826—00 | GP-020436-03 GP-020571-00 | GP-021309-00 - GP_?:{T:?):L_OO
5 Car—-seat AS-008226-00 | GP-028641-03 GP-036344-00 | GP-036345-00 - (P-029392-03
Special 1 (9mm)




2) KM-1082 Series

Feed Dog Feeding Foot
Thread Guide of s = L2y
Needle Distance Assembly No. Needle Holder Needle Holder Finger Guard Compensation
No. L ,_ Standard
a2t X 8¢ Hi= &0l Ht= &0l oA ole Presser Foot
AoHy BL-7 BLH 718 .
BL-7/BLH BL-7/BLH
1 | 2.0mm (slant line) | AS-016167-00 | GP-047102-00 - GP-049029-01 GP-047103-00
AS-015033-00 | GP-043109-00 GP-043111-02 GP-043110-00
2 2.4 - . P-043108-
mm AS-015570-00 | - 4c000 o | CP-043108-00 GP-045302-01 GP-045768-00
Parallel Feed Dog -
AS-008848-00 GP-038560-02
3 3.2mm AS-008849-00 | CF0%1995-03 Feed Lever GP-021996-00
(GP-038561-00)
5 w 06-130C-106L _ _
4 6mm A5-008850-00 GP-031795-03 GP-000204-00 | £57006676-01
AS-008851-00 | . oo o (OPTION)
5 o Spacial | |-AS008852-00 GP-021993-00 _ GP-032803-03 | o oo o0
P AS-008853-00 (OPTION) -
6 6.4mm - GP-022001-03 - GP-022002-00
AS-008854-00 AS-006281-02
7 8 GP-000426-01 GP-026879-03 GP-000425-00
i AS-008855-00 (OPTION)
AS-008856-00 GP-027584-02 AS-006598-02
8 3/8” GP-024716-02 GP-031841-02 GP-024717-00
i AS-008857-00 (OPTION) (OPTION)
AS-008858-00 AS-006283-02
9 10 GP-000432-03 GP-018997-04 GP-000431-00
i AS-008859-00 (OPTION)
= GP-000205-00 | GP-000449-00 - AS~006284-02
10 12 GP-000438-03 GP-000437-00 (OPTION)
i AS-015003-00 GP-043555-01 -
AS-015004-00 - GP-043556-01 -
. § § _ _ AS-006658-01
11 1/2 GP-029000-00 (OPTION)
Presser foot Throat plat Throat plate b Feed Dog Le
roa ate oAl ate bearer ee 0 ver
N Needle Distance | Assembly No. 2X =Y %]{f %];_r ) 54 iil\ﬂ
o A2t X EY Standard Seam Center Guide =
BL-7/BLH BL-7 BLH BL-7/BLH BL-7/BLH
1 | 2.0mm (slant line) | AS-016167-00 | GP-047105-00 GP-047104-00 GP-047106-00
(Option)
AS-015033-00 | GP-021997-00 GP-043112-00 GP-043113-00
2 2.4 - . -
i ASTO18570°00 | 14576900 GP-043102-00 GP-024924-00
Parallel Feed Dog
3 3 9mm AS-008848-00 | ., o oo o GP-038563-00 (6mm) GP-038562-00
AS-008849-00 GP-038564-00 (9mm) (2EA)
. emm AS-008850-00 AS-006677-01 - GP-031587-02 (9mm)
AS-008851-00 | (., oo o (OPTION) GP-027041-02 (12mm) GP-027040-01
) AS-008852-00 GP-033135-03 (9mm) (2EA)
5 6mm Special
AS-008853-00 - GP-032802-01 (12mm)
6 6.4mm - GP-022003-00 - -
AS-008854-00 AS-006285-01 GP-031589-02 (9mm) GP-026973-01
7 8 GP-000424-00
i AS-008855-00 (OPTION) GP-026878-02 (12mm) (2EA)
s - AS-008856-00 GP-033790-01 (9mm) GP-031313-01
AAS-008857-00 AS-006675-00 | GP-033789-01 (12mm) (2EA)
GP-000430-00 | AS-006286-01
9 1O AS-008858-00 (OPTION) GP-031594-02 (9mm) GP-018712-03
AS-008859-00 GP-018935-03 (12mm) (2EA)
_ AS-006287-01 | AS-006660-00 _ _
(OPTION) (OPTION)
10 12mm _ _ _ _ _ _ - —
AS-015008-00 | -p_000436-00 GP-043557-00 (12mm) GP-043559-00
AS-015004-00 - - GP-043558-00 (12mm) GP-043559-00
11 1/2” - - - - -




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No.
01-016A—2350 |Thread Guide Bar For Top Cover 7 | A-24 | |05-003S-106L |Screw (M4XP0.7) 23 | E-87 | [07-014A-106L |Collar For Lower Shaft | 33 | G-44
01-018M-9570 |Rubber For Top Cover 7 A-22 05008MC—-4517|Screw (M5XP0.8 L=8) 11 B-14 07-016R-106L |Oil Seal For Hook Base (F)| 33 | G-35
01-019C-106L |Bushing For Top Cover | 21 | E-48 | |05008MC-4517|Screw (M5xP0.8 L=8) | 11 | B—42 | [07-016R-106L |Oil Seal For Hook Base (R)| 33 | G-43
01-019C—-7400 |Stopper For Thread Take-up Spring| 7 A-50 | |05008MC—-4517|Screw (M5XP0.8 L=8) 11 B-44 07016SC-4113|Screw 17 | D-18
01-023A—9570 |Arm Thread Guide Ass'y (M) 9 | A-52 | [05008MC-4517|Screw (M5xP0.8, L=8) | 21 | E-17 | |07016SC-4113|Screw (M4 X P0.7 ,L=12) | 27 | F-19
01-023C—-106L |Arm Thread Guide (U) 7 A-35 05008MC—-4517|Screw (M5XP0.8, L=8) | 21 E-19 07016SC-4113|Screw 31 | F-127
01-029S-106L |Screw 9/64" n=40 7 A-38 | |05008MC-4517|Screw (M5%P0.8, L=8) | 21 | E-21 07016SC-4113|Screw (L=12) 35 | G-80
01-032C—-106L |Arm Thread Guide 7 A-37 05008MC-4517|Screw (M6xL12) 27 F-39 07016SC—4113|Screw (M4 X P0.7 , L=12) | 41 1-36
01-035P-1370 |Machine Number Plate 9 A-58 05008MC-4517|Screw 33 | G-48 07016SC-7113|Screw(M4xP0.7,L=12) 51 M-43
01-035P-7400 |Pin For Machine Number Plate| 9 | A-59 | |05008MC—4517|Screw (M5XP0.8, L=8) | 37 | H-13 | [07016SC-7113|Screw(M4xP0.7,L=12) | 51 | M—47
01-042R-1230 |Hinge Rubber 51 M-18 05-011S—106L |Pressure Bar Adjusting Bracket| 17 | D—-31 07018SC-8118|Screw (M3xL10) 29 | F-114
01-053S-106L |Screw For Qil Gate 7 A-12 05-012C—106L |Pressure Bar Adjusting Bracket| 17 | D-32 07-022R-106L |O-Ring For Hook Base | 33 | G—41
01-054R—-300G|Rubber For Arm 9 A-67 05-012C-106L |Nut For Stud Screw 31 | F-160 | [07S122S-306H |Collar For Presser Foot Lifting Shaft| 17 | D-11
01-054W-106L|Washer 7 A-13 05-012C—-106L |Nut For Stud Screw 31 | F-161 | |07S122S-306H |Collar For Reverse Feed Lever Shaft| 27 | F—43
01-055A-106L |Oil Gauge 7 A-8 05-014C-1230|E-Ring [¢4] 27 F-6 08-002A-9570 |Bearing (S) 11 B-33
01-112R-1230 [Screw(M8XP1.25) 7 A-23 05-014C-1230|Stud Screw For Roller Lever 41 1-32 08006SC—-8118|Screw (M3xP0.5, L=5) | 37 | H-25
01A114S-811H|Nut(M10) 51 | M-52 | [05014SC-4113|Screw (M4xP0.7 L=24) | 47 | K-20 08-007A-106L |Bearing 11 B-36
01A116S-811H|Washer [¢5] 27 | F-23 05-015P-106L |Pin For Bracket 17 D-9 08007SC—-4517 |Screw[M3,L=5] 11 B-54
01A143S-811H|Band Clip (M) 51 M-33 05-033A-106L |Guide Shaft 17 | D-36 08-008S-106L |Stud Screw 11 B-38
01S104S-306H |Screw (11/64" n=40) 7 A-34 05-034A-106L |Guide Bushing 17 | D-34 08-009W-106L|Washer 11 B-39
01S128S-306H |Washer 37 H-3 05-036A-106L |Spring Support For Pressure Bar 17 | D-38 08-013A-106L |Bushing For Hinge Pin 11 B-43
015128S-306H |Washer 37 | H-36 05-037P-106L |Spring Pin [¢3] 17 | D-39 08017SC-B001|Screw 33 | G-24
015128S-306H |Washer 51 M-56 | |05—-089W-967B|Washer 21 E-30 08034SC—-A001 |Screw 21 E-8
02-003A-2700 |[Bend Clip 43 | J-56 | |05A039S-811H|Urethane Hose (©4, L=150mm) A-44 | [08037AF-4517 |Screw (M6xL8) 29 | F-79
02-003A-2700 [Band Clip (S) 51 | M-32 | |[05A039S-811H|Urethane Hose (®4) A—45 | |08037SC—120D|Screw For Base (M6xP1,1=8,) | 7 | A—16
02004SC-4113|Screw [M4xP0.7] 15 | C-17 | |05A039S—811H |Back-Tack [Urethane Hose (94)] | 47 | K—26 | [08037SC—-120D|Screw 33 | G-10
02004SC-4113|Screw (M4 x L8) 27 F-9 05A039S-81 1 H|Thead Trimming [Urethane Hose (04)] | 47 | K—27 | [08037SC~4517 |Screw (M6xP1, L=8, L=10, ) 11 B-16
02-010A—106L |Upper Shaft Bearing (M) [62/2222] | 11 B-10 05A039S—811H [Ateranting of Presser Foot [Uethane Hose (04]] | 47 | K—28 08037SC-4517|Screw 33 G-6
02010SC-3123|Screw M4XL8 55 | N-5 | |05A039S-811H SiichLengh Change [Urelhane Hose (04)] | 47 | K—29 | [08037SC—4517 |Stopper Screw For Safety Piston | 33 | G—29
02015SC-4113|Screw (M4XP0.7) 7 | A-27 | |05A039S-811 H [Thead Tenson L (Ve[ Urehere Hose (04] | 47 | K—30 | |08041SW—1111|Washer [$8] 27 | F-16
02-016A—106L |Upper Shait Bearing (R) [630422C30R) | 11 | B—18 | |05A039S—811H [Tvead Tension it (Sub) Uethene Hose (0] | 47 | K-=31 08051SR-4013|C-Ring 31 | F-129
02-019R-9570 |Pulley Cover 11 | B-23 | |05A039S-811H|Sean Center Guide [Uiethane Hose (04)] | 47 | K—33 | |08057SW-1111|Washer (¢6) 51 | M-25
02-020S-9570 [Screw (M6XP1.0) 11 B-24 05A052S-811H|Urethan Hose (®6) 47 K-13 08062SC—-4113|Screw (M5xP0.8, L=20) | 7 A-7
02031SC-7113|Screw (M5xL8) 51 | M=24 | |05A052S8-811H |Presser Foot [Urethane Hose (¢6)] | 47 | K-32 | [08062SC—4113|Screw (M5XP0.8 , L=20) 7 | A-21
02-105W-1230|Washer 53 | M-61 05A052S-811H|Urethan Hose (®6) 51 M—-40 08067RB—A001 |0-ring For Upper Feed Driving Shaft 23 E-59
03016SC—-4113|Screw 29 F-73 06-002C-380L |C-Ring 33 | G-25 08067RB-A001|0-Ring 35 | G-71
03022SC-4517|Screw 23 E-57 06-011C-380L |Spring Holder 21 E-40 08076SC-4113|Screw (M5xP0.8, L=12) | 7 A-6
03022SC-4517|Screw (M4xL5) 27 F-41 06011SW-306H |Washer 15 | C-23 080765C-4113|Screw (M5xP0.8, L=12) | 7 A-11
03022SC-4517|Screw (M4xL5) 29 | F-119 | |06-020C-7400|E-ring [¢6] 41 | 1-15 | |08076SC-4113|Screw (M4xL10) 27 | F-58
03071SC-4113|Screw 11 | B-51 | |06-033M-3800 |E-ring (®3) 49 | L-1-9 | |08087SC-4113|Screw 51 | M—-38
04004MC-4517|Cover Adjusting Screw | 33 | G-39 | |06-034W-9570|Washer 31 | F-128 | |[08091SC-4113|Screw 17 | D-42
04005MC—-3123|Screw (M4xP0.7, L=5) | 9 | A-66 | [06-036W-3800|Washer 7 | A-28 | |08091SC-4113|Screw 21 | E-39
04-009C-3710|E-ring [¢5] 15 | C-19 | |06-036W-3800|Washer 49 | L-11 08091SC-4113|Screw 23 | E-107
04-009C-3710 |E-Ring [$5] 17 | D-40 | |06060MC-4517|Screw (M6xL5) 29 | F-91 | |08091SC-4113|Screw 35 | G-84
04-009C-3710 |E-Ring [$5] 29 | F-98 | |06-067R-106L |Oil Seal (Small) 29 | F-69 | [09-0048-5030 |Plug [M-5P] 47 | K-24
04-009C-3710|E-Ring [¢5] 29 | F-104 | |06-068R-106L |Oil Seal (Big) 29 | F-68 09-0415-3701 |Nut 49 | L-20
04010MC-3123|Screw 37 | H-32 | |06—-074P-106L |Guide Pin 29 | F-75 | [09007SC-4113|Screw (M3xL15) 27 | F-56
04010MC-3123|Screw 45 | J-80 06—-075G—106L|Guide Spring 29 | F-76 09018SC—-8118(Screw (M4xP0.7, L=6.5) | 37 | H-55
04010MC-7113|Screw (M4xL10) 29 | F-117 | |06-076S-106L |Screw (M10) 29 F-77 10-001M-PTO1 |Screw 35 | G-82
04010MC-7113|Screw(M4xL10) 31 | F=157 | | 06-080P—106L |Pin For Feed Reguleor ComectingFod | 29 | F—88 | |10-001M-PT02|Screw(M6XP1XL45) 39 | H-66
04010MC-7113|Screw (L=10) 35 | G-79 06-080P-106L |Stud Screw 31 | F-159 | |10-010W-7507|Washer 47 | K-11
04010MC-7113|Screw 41 | 1-40 | |06-082A—106L [Bushing For Horizontal Feed Rod (Big) | 29 | F-82 | [10-0178-8577 |Screw 17 | D-15
04014SC-4517|Screw 21 | E-36 | |06-083A—106L |Feed Regulator ComectingRod | 29 | F-87 | [10-020S-300G |Screw (M5+P0.8, L=10)| 21 | E-22
04014SC-4517|Screw 23 | E-62 | |06-091A-106L |Bearing 29 | F-94 | [10-020W-2700|Washer 13 | B-70
04014SC-4517|Screw 23 | E=105 | | 06—101R~106L |0i Seal For Feed Diiving Shaft (F) | 31 | F=124 | |10-020W-2700|Spring Holder Washer [¢4] 27 | F-31
04014SC-4517 |Screw 31 | F-143 | |06-101R—106L |Oil Seal For Feed Rocker Shaft| 31 | F—140 | |10-020W-2700 Washer 31 | F-158
04014SC-4517|Screw 33 | G-56 | |06-103R—106L |0i Seal For Feed Drving Shait (A) | 31 | F—125 | | 10-024M-SW66 |Screw (M4+L8) 49 | L-14
04014SC-4517|Screw 35 | G-59 | |06-123R-106L |Bed Rubber Cap 31 | F-141 | |10-065A-9577 |Holder For Oil Hose | 37 | H-28
04014SC-4517|Screw 35 | G-70 06-130C-106L |Finger Guard 17 | D-17 10S114S-306H |Collar For Feed Adjusting Dial Shaft| 27 | F-18
040145C-4517|Screw 41 | 1-17 | |07-003R-106L |Oil Seal For Bushing (R)| 33 | G-20 | |11-017C-7507 |Nut 11 | B-40
04016AF-A001 |Screw (1/4", N=40, L=5) | 27 | F-44 | |07-011W-1230|Washer 13 | B-69 | |11-020A-2500|Magnetic Holder 11 | B-27
04030MC-7113|Screw (M4xP0.7 L=30) | 49 | L-6 | |07-011W-1230|Spring Washer 29 | F-74 | |11-021S-2500 Screw (M5XP0.8) 11 | B-29




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No.
11-022W-2500|Washer For Magnetic Holder 11 B-28
12-002A-7507 |Insulcuted Film 49 | L-1-3
12-004A-7507 [Spring For Reverse Button | 49 | L-1-8
12—-006P-7507 |Stopper For Reverse Button 49 | L-1-6
14002SC-4113|Screw [M6XP1.0, [=15] 17 | D-48
14002SC-4113|Screw [M6XP1.0, L=15] 17 | D-53
14002SC-4113|Screw [M6XP1.0, L=15] 25 | E-127
14002SC-4113|Screw [M6xP1.0, L=15] 27 | F-53
14002SC-4113|Screw [M6XP1.0, L=15] 37 H-2
14002SC-4113|Screw [M6XP1.0, [=15] 37 | H-35
14002SC-4113|Screw(M6xL15) 53 | M-64
14014SC-4113|Screw 17 | D-23
14014SC-4113|Screw (M5 x L8) 27 | F-12
14014SC-4113|Screw (M5XP0.8 L=8) | 47 K-10
14044SC-4517|Screw 13 | B-68
14044SC-4517|Screw 17 | D-10
14060SC-4517|Screw 21 E-3
14064SN-9311 |Nut 33 | G-30
15-003A-106L [Needle Bearing 21 E-4
15-014A-106L |Climb Device Shaft "A" | 21 E-18
15-028S-106L [Screw (M5XP0.8) 21 E-29
15028SC—1111 |Knee Lifting Adjusting Screw 17 | D-55
15028SC-1111|Screw (M6xL.20) 27 | F-51
15-035G—-106L |Return Spring 21 E-41
15-038C-106L [Nut 21 E-43
15—-039A-106L |Presser Foot Lifting Cam 21 E-49
15039SC-7113|Screw 47 | K-42
15-041P-106L |Stopper Pin 21 E-52
15-042G—-106L |Spring For Stopper Pin | 21 E-51
15042S5C-3123|Screw 45 | J-76
15-044A—106L |Cylinder For Climb Device Shaft Ass'y 21 E-45
15-045A—-106L |Nuckle For Cylinder 21 E-44
15-052C-106L |[Nut 23 | E-56
15-053W-106L |Washer 21 E-55
15084SC—-8119|Cover fixed Screw 33 | G-40
15—-093A—106L |Collar For Needle Bar Rock Shaft 23 | E-104
16010SC—-8330|Screw 53 | M-60
16010SC—-8330|Screw M6XL25 55 N-2
16059SC-4113|Screw (M6xL12) 31 | F-132
16059SC-4113|Screw (M6xL12) 31 | F-145
16059SC-4113|Screw (M6xL12) 51 | M-26
18033SC-3123|Screw (M5 x L5) 27 | F-22
20S049S-306H [Spring Holder Nut (M4)| 27 | F-32
20S075S-306H |Washer 45 | J-70
22031SC-8118|Screw 37 | H-29
22031SC-8134|Screw (M4XxP0.7) 39 | H-59
40-007W-1600|Washer 15 | C-16
40-024A-1230|Spring Cover 15 | C-30
40-108A-1306 |Thread Tension Disk | 15 | C-31
40-333G—3710 [Thread Tension Control Spring| 15 | C-29
40-804W—1230|Thread Tension Control Spring Stopper| 15 | C-28
41-001A—-300G |Bobbin Winder Base Ass'y (set) 15 | C-3
41-008A—-300G [Bobbin Stand 15 C-2
41-010A-300G [Bobbin Winder Adjusting Plate | 15 | C-22
41-013A-300G |[Bobbin Winder Lever | 15 | C-20
41S009S—-306H |Bobbin Winder Shaft Rubber Ring 15 C-6
41S013S-306H [Bobbin Winder Lever Shaft| 15 | C-18
41S014S-306H |Thread Winder Adjusting Cam | 15 | C-15
415021S-306H |Thread Winder Spring| 15 C-8
41S5023S-306H [Screw [11/64" n=40]| 15 | C-25
4185025S-306H |[Bobbin Winder Mess | 15 | C-35
415026S-306H [Thread Guide Plate 15 | C-33

Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No.
415028S—-306H |Thread Tension Adjusting Shaft 15 | C-32 AS-005058-03 |Hook Cover Ass'y 37 H-20
413034S-306H [Thread Tension Control Cap Nut 15 | C-27 AS—-005113-01 [Thread Trimming Lever Ass'y | 41 -18
43-009C-1600|E-ring [99] 23 | E-111 | [AS-005158-01 |Needle Bar Rock Shaft Link Ass'y | 23 | E-112
44-0000-1230 |Oil Wick 17 | D-20 | |AS-005159-00 |Needle Bar Rock Shaft Crank Ass'y | 25 | E-125
44-0000-1230 |Oil Wick For Crank Pin 21 E-11 AS-005160-01 |Vertical Feed Rod Ass'y 29 F-92
44-0000-1230 |0il Wick For Climb Device Body 21 E-27 AS-005162-00 |Feed Bar Connecting Crank Ass'y | 29 F-99
44-0000-1230 |Pin 0l Wick For Upper Feed Driving Shaft | 23 | E—71 AS-005173-00 |Feed Regulator Body Ass'y| 27 F-1
44-0000-1230 |0il Supply Wick For Connecting Link | 23 E-74 AS-005174-00 |Feed Dog Support Ass'y 29 | F-109
44-0000-1230 |0il Wick For Needle Bar Frame| 23 E-94 AS-005231-00 [Bracket For Presser Foot Lifting Ass'y 17 D-5
44-0000-1230 |Oil Wick For Sealing Cover | 23 | E-97 AS-005235-01 |Limit Switch Plate Ass'y 27 F-26
44-0000-1230 |0il Wick For Needle Bar Rock Shaft| 23 | E=102 | [AS—005248-01 |Pressure Bar Adjusting Bracket Assy | 17 D-25
44-0000~-1230 (0i Wick For Neele Bar Rock Shaft Lk | 25 | E-116 | |AS—-005249-00 |Spring Ass'Y 27 | F-33
44-0000-1230 |Oil Wick For Transfer Lever| 25 | E=120 | [AS-005261-02 |Oil Supply Pipe Ass'y | 43 J-8
44-0000~-1230 |0i wick For Feed Bar Connecting Crank | 29 | F=107 | | AS—005335-00 |Body of Belt tension meter Ass'y 13 | B-61
44-0000-1230 |Oil Wick For Saddle 37 | H-26 AS-005502-00 |Filter Regulator Ass'y | 47 K-1
44-0000-1230 |Oil Wick 43 J-6 AS-005508-00|Solenoid Valve Ass'y | 47 | K-14
44-0000-1230 |Oil Supply Hose 43 | J-14 AS-005513-00 |Pneumatic Cylinder Ass'y | 41 =34
44-0000-1230 |Reflux Oil Wick 43 J-25 AS-005514-00 |Cylinder For Reverse Feed | 27 F-60
44-0001-1230 |Oil Wick "B" 23 | E-65 | [AS-005515-00 |Cylinder For Feed Adjusting 29 | F-61
44-0001-1230 |Reflux Oil Wick For Arm | 43 J-29 AS—006079-03 |Lever For Press Bar Lifting (set) 17 D-43
44-011W-1600|Washer 21 E-33 AS—-006093-00 [Thread Take Up Lever Ass'y 11 B-30
44-021R-7400 |Rubber For Needle Bar Hole 7 A-25 AS-006094-02 [Bobbin Winder Ass'y (set) | 15 C—1
44-069C—-106L |Bed Nipple 43 J-57 AS-006492-00 [Thread Tension Control Ass'y 7 A-29
44-102C-106L |Support 45 | J-81 AS—-006493-00 |Thread Tension Control Ass'y 7 A-30
44-134C-5700 |Nipple For Bushing (F) 33 | G-17 AS-006615-00 |Gear For Opener Shaft Ass'y 35 | G-68
44-134C-5700 |Nipple For Bushing (R) | 33 | G-21 AS-006616-01 [Lower Shaft Gear Ass'y | 33 | G-36
46—006R—-207P |Plug For Feed Regulator Slide Shaft| 27 | F-25 AS-006631-04 |Presser Bar Lifting Cylinder Ass'y 51 M-36
46-007A-2300 |Reverse Button Plug | 49 |[L-1-13| [AS-006638-00 |Connector For Cylinder | 51 M-57
46-009A-2300 |Reverse Button Plug Tube | 49 |L-1-14| |AS-006645-00|Cylinder Ass'y 7 A-39
46S002S-306H |Washer 55 N-3 AS-006659-01 |Filter Regulator Ass'y | 47 K-2
49-004C-5030 |Fitting [KQ2L06-02S] 47 K-7 AS-006921-01 |Hook Cover Ass'y 37 | H-20
49A004S-811H |Quick Joint Plug Ass'y [CM20-CH20] | 47 K-3 AS—-006982-00 |BED SUPPORTER (Set) | 51 | M-50
49A009S-811H|Nut 35 | G-73 | |AS-007110-00 |Tape Holder 55 N-1
49A009S-811H|Nut 47 | K-12 | |AS-007730-00|Solenoid Valve Ass'y | 47 | K-15
49A014S-811H|Fitting [KQ2L06-01S] 47 | K-23 | [AS-008438-00 |Dial Shaft Locker Ass’y | 31 | F-162
49A020S-811H|Silencer [ASS-01] 47 | K-25 | |AS-008466-00 |Needle Bar Frame (Set)| 25 | E-129
50A048S-81H1 [Manifold Block [S35Y3-20-03] 47 | K=19 | [AS—-014912-00 |Pneumatic Ass'y (Europe exclusive) | 47 | K—39
60—130A—106L (Bushing For Horizontal Feed Rod (Smal) | 29 | F—83 BE-000324-00|Timing Belt 11 B-17
7016SC—4113 |Pin For Upper Feed Driving Shaft 23 E-70 BR-000053-00 |Belt tension meter Bearing | 13 B-65
84-005A—4532 |Manifold Block [$55Y3-20-07] 47 | K-18 BR-000096-00 |Upper Shait Bearng (F) [6204ZZC3NR] | 11 B-9
90-011W-2516|Washer 51 | M-51 BR-000155-00 |Bearing (B) (08 X ©22 X 10.31) 11 | B-32
90S020S-306H |Fixed Screw For Qil Pan| 51 M-21 BR—-000155-00 |Bearing For Needle Bar Crank Rod | 13 | B—58
91-001C—-1230|Accessories Bag 51 M-1 BR-000157-00 |Bearing For Lower Shaft (F) 33 | G-37
91-001C-2700|L-Wrench (2.0mm) 51 M-8 BR-000157-00 |Bearing For Lower Shaft (R) 33 | G-42
91-001C-3800 |L-Wrench (4.0mm) 51 | M-11 BR-000158-00|Hook Shaft Bearing "A" | 33 | G-54
91-002C-1230 |Driver (Large) 51 M-2 BR-000158-00|Hook Shaft Bearing "B"| 35 | G-60
91-002C-2700|L-Wrench (5.0mm) 51 | M=12 | [BR-000158-00 |Bearing For Opener Shaft (D) | 35 | G-67
91-002S-3400 [Screw (AB 4.2 L=20) | 47 | K-38 BR-000159-00 |Bearing For Opener Shaft (U) | 35 | G-66
91-003C—-2700 |L-Wrench (3.0mm) 51 | M=10 | |CA-000712-01|Earth Line 9 A-65
91-004C-2700|L-Wrench (2.5mm) 51 M-9 CA-002390-03 |Pneumatic I/O Cable | 47 | K-34
91-007C~-106L |L-Wrench (1.5mm) 51 M-7 CA-002391-01 |Cable of function Switch 49 L-7
91-007C—7400 |Needle Thread Inserting Guide | 51 M-30 CA-002397-01 |Reverse Button Cable| 49 |L-1-12
91-008A-7400 |Thread Stand Assembly| 51 M-35 CA-002398-01 [Potentiometer 21 E-53
91-008C-1230|Qil 51 | M-31 CA—-002399-01 |Limite Switch For Speed Schange | 27 | F-55
91-011C-1230|Qiler 51 | M-15 | [CA-003038-00|Pneumatic I/O Cable | 47 | K-35
91-101C-8270|Head Cover 51 M-14 CA-003172-00 |Cable of function Switch 49 L-8
91-103C-1230 |Driver (Middle) 51 M-3 CA-003177-00|Pneumatic I/0 Cable | 47 | K-36
91-103C-1230 |Driver (Small) 51 M-4 CL-000105-00 |Collar For Moving Mess Shaft 'B' 41 =25
AS-000345-00 [Arm Thread Guide Ass'y (U) 7 A-36 CL-000116-01 |Collar For Climb Device Shaft | 21 E-35
AS-000581-00 [Thread Tension Control Ass'y (set) | 15 | C—-26 CL-000116-01 |Collar For Upper Feed Driving Shaft| 23 E-61
AS—-005052-01 |Coupling For Hook Shaft (U) Assy | 37 | H-11 CL-000116-01 |Collar For Feed Driving Shaft | 31 | F-126
AS—-005052-02 |Coupling For Hook Shaft (U) Assy | 37 | H-11 CL-000116-01 |Collar For Feed Rocker Shaft | 31 | F=142




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No.
CL-000201-00 |Collar for Qil Requlator | 23 | E-64 | |GP-016473-01|Belt Cover “A” 51 | M=23 | |GP-019671-01|Pin Holder 23 | E-78
CLA-BJO00200|LED Lamp Guard 49 L-18 GP-016476-01|Belt Cover “B” 51 M-27 GP-019671-01 |Pin Holder 23 | E-82
DSC-AC001300|Screw(M4xL8) 49 L-19 GP-016492-01 [Bobbin Winder Driving Wheel 11 B-13 GP-019672-02|Connecting Rod Crank | 21 E-7
EA-000090-00 |Switch For Knee Lifting Ass'y | 51 | M=37 | |GP-016626—01|Model Mark A-61 GP-019673-00|Climb Device Body 21 | E-25
EA-000133-00 |Function Switch Ass'y 49 L-4 GP-016627-01|Model Mark A-63 GP-019722-00|Bed Cover 7 A-9
EA-000134-00 |Function Switch Ass'y | 49 -2 GP-016690-04|Top Cover A-19 | [GP-019723-00|Gasket For Bed Cover 7 A-10
EA-000135-00 |Function Switch Ass'y 49 L-3 GP-016692-00|Gasket For Top Cover 7 A-20 GP-019801-00|Pin For Connection Link| 21 E-16
EA-001361-01 |Reverse Button S/W Assembly | 49 | L=1-4 | |GP-016752-01 Bushing For Sub Presser Bar 17 D-14 GP-019802-02 |Link Pin For Upper Feed 21 E-6
EA-001362-01 |Reverse Button Switch Ass'y 49 L1 GP-018704-03|Hook Shaft 37 H-5 GP-019803-01 |Stopper 'A" For Climb Device Body | 21 E-28
EE-001360.02 [LED Lamp 49 L-12 GP-018705-00 |Bushing For Hook Shaft| 37 H-9 GP-019863-00 |Presser Foot Driving Cam | 21 E-1
EP-000231-00 |[Function Switch 49 | L-2—-1 | |GP-018707-02|Coupling For Hook Shaft (U) | 37 | H-12 | [GP-019975-00 |Climb Device Shaft "B" | 21 | E-20
EP-000232-00 |Function Switch 49 | L-3-1 GP-018708-00|0Opener Shaft Crank 37 | H-18 GP-019981-00 |Pin For Pressure Bar Adjusting Bracket 17 | D-29
GP-000186-00 |Reverse Button Switch | 49 [L-1-11| |GP-018709-00|Felt For Hook Shaft 37 H-8 GP-019994-00 |Bracket For Rod 17 | D-54
GP-000251-00|Function Switch 49 | L-4-1 GP-018710-03|Base For Saddle 7 A-15 GP-020086-00 |Feed Regulator Connecting Crank | 27 | F-50
GP-001514-00|Thread Guide Sub-Bar | 51 | M-45 | |GP—018711-01 |Plate Spring For Hook Cover | 37 | H-24 [ |GP-020087-01|Feed Regulator Lever| 27 | F-38
GP-001515-00|Thread Guide Bar 51 M-49 GP-018712-03|Feed Dog Support 37 | H-52 GP-020088-00 |Feed Regulator Connecting Rod 27 | F-42
GP-001516-00|Holder For Thread Guide Bar | 51 M-46 GP-018713-00 |Adjusting Cam For Feed Dog Support | 37 | H-53 GP-020090-00|Feed Regulator Body | 27 F-2
GP-001517-00 |Holder For Thread Guide Sub-Bar | 51 | M—41 GP-018714-00|Screw (M3%P0Q.5) 37 | H-54 | [GP-020091-00 |Feed Regulator Body Bushing | 27 F-4
GP-001594-00|Thread Guide 7 A-33 GP-018715-02|Feed Dog Lever 37 | H-40 GP-020092-00 |Feed Regulator Body Roller 27 F-5
GP-001623-00|Solenoid Valve 47 K-16 GP-018716-01 |Hinge For Feed Dog Lever | 37 H-41 GP-020093-00 |Feed Regulator Nut Spring Hook 27 F-21
GP-001851-00|Fitting [KQ2L04-M5]| 47 | K-21 GP-018717-02|Slid Block For Feed Dog Lever| 37 | H-42 GP-020094-00|Feed Regulator 27 | F-11
GP-001861-00 |Comection Link ‘8" For Climb Shat 21 E-15 GP-018718-01 |Guide Block For Feed Dog Lever 37 | H-46 | [GP—-020095-01 |Transfer Lever 23 | E-109
GP-002083-00 T-Wrench (2.5mm) Long Type| 51 M-13 GP-018934-03|Saddle 37 H-1 GP-020096-00 |Bushing For Transfer Lever| 25 | E-123
GP-002323-00|Filter Regulator 47 K-4 GP-018935-03|Needle Plate 37 | H-50 GP-020098-00 [Bushing For Needle Bar Rock Shaft Link 23 | E-114
GP-004579-00 [Bobbin Winder Action Body Bushing| 15 Cc-7 GP-018953-00 |Connection Link "A" For Climb Shaft | 21 | E-13 [ [GP—020099-00 |Needle Bar Rock Shaft Crank | 25 | E-126
GP-015705-01 |Link Cam 11 B-2 GP-018954-02 [Triangular Link For Presser| 23 | E-80 GP-020100-02|Connecting Rod 23 | E-106
GP-015711-00|Upper Shaft Balance | 11 B-7 GP-018955-02|Guide Plate 17 | D-22 | [GP-020101-02|Vertical Feed Rod 29 | F-93
GP-015977-00|Bearing Bushing 1 B-11 GP-018956-00 |Needle Bar Guide Block| 11 B-55 GP-020104-00 |Crank For Feed Rocker Shaft (F) 31 | F-135
GP-015978-00|Bearing 11 B-19 GP-018957-02 |Belt tension meter Body| 13 | B-62 GP-020105-01 [Feed Rocker Shaft Cam| 29 | F-90
GP-015984-00|Post Cover (F) 39 | H-62 GP-018958-00 |Spring Support (U) For Pressure Bar | 17 | D-33 GP-020107-00|Bushing 29 [ F-101
GP-015985-00|Post Cover (B) 39 | H-63 GP-018964-02|Connecting Rod For Triangular Link | 23 | E—81 GP-020108-04 |Post 37 | H-34
GP-015986-00|Saddle Cover (L) 37 | H-30 | |GP-018965-03 |Block For Press Bar Lifting| 17 | D—41 GP-020110-02 |Feed Dog Connecting Rod Support | 29 | F—-116
GP-015987-00|Saddle Cover (R) 37 | H-31 GP-018967-01 |Conngction Link 'B" For Climb Shaft | 21 E-14 GP-020116-01 |Block Guide 29 | F-72
GP-015991-01 |Pulley 11 B-21 GP-018968-03 |Connecting Link For Upper Feed 23 | E-68 GP-020117-01 [Block For Feed Regulator Shaft | 29 | F-70
GP-016017-00 [Bushing For Climb Device Shaft (R) | 21 | E-24 | |GP-018969-01 |Presser Foot Guide Block | 17 | D-21 GP-020118-00|Feed Regulator Shaft| 29 | F-67
GP-016017-00 |Bushing For Needle Bar Rock Shaft (R) 23 | E-101 | |GP-018979-01 |Pressure Bar Adjusting Bracket| 17 | D—-26 GP-020173-01 |Coupling For Hook Shaft (D) 33 | G-47
GP-016017-00 |Bushing For Feed Driving Shaft (F) | 29 | F=121 | |GP-018997-04|Feed Dog 37 | H-37 | [GP-020174-00|Spacer 33 | G-46
GP-016017-00 [Bushing For Feed Rocker Shaft (F) | 31 | F-138 | |GP-019010-01|Walking Bar 23 | E-85 GP-020175-00|Dust Cover 33 | G-49
GP-016019-00 [Bushing For Climb Device Shaft (F) | 21 | E-23 | |{GP-019011-01|Sub Presser Bar 17 | D-13 | |GP-020193-00|Feed Driving Shaft 29 | F-120
GP-016020-00 |Bushing For Presser Foot Lifing Shaft (M) | 17 D-3 GP-019014-01 |Connecting Rod For Upper Feed 21 E-5 GP-020200-00 |Feed Bar Connecting Link | 29 | F-113
GP-016021-00 |Bushing For Presser Foot Lifting Shaft (F) | 17 D-2 GP-019023-01|Needle Bar Holder 11 B-52 GP-020202-00 |Connecting Rod For Knee Lifting Shat 19 | D-57
GP-016022-00 |Bushing For Presser Foot Lifting Shaft (R) | 17 D-4 GP-019025-00|Presser Foot Lifting Shaft 17 D-1 GP-020203-00 |Connecting Rod For Knee Lifting Shat 19 | D-57
GP-016050-01 |Bushing For Lower Shaft (R) 33 | G-19 | [GP-019036-01 |Bushing (B) 17 | D-27 | |GP-020205-00|Feed Rocker Shaft 31 | F-133
GP-016078-01|Head Rest 51 | M=22 | |GP-019037-01|Bushing (S) 17 | D-28 | [GP-020263-01 |Bushing 23 | E-60
GP-016094-00 [Stopper 'B" For Climb Device Body | 21 E-31 GP-019046-01 [Moving Mess Shaft "A" | 41 -13 GP-020264-01 [Bushing 23 | E-66
GP-016124-00 |Dial For Pressure Adusting Ass'y | 17 | D-24 | |GP-019047-01|Moving Mess Base 41 I-10 GP-020270~-00 [Bushing For Neadle Bar Rock Shat F) 23 | E-100
GP-016169-01 |Bushing For Feed Regulator Slide Shaft 27 F-8 GP-019056-01 |Crank For Moving Mess Shaft | 41 -16 GP-020281-04|Moving Mess 1 -8
GP-016223-01 |Upper Shaft 11 B-1 GP-019542-01 |[Knee Lifting Shaft 17 | D-49 | |GP-020297-03|Post 37 | H-33
GP-016278-01 |[Needle Bar Rock Shaft | 23 | E-89 | |GP-019547-03|Fixed Mess Base 41 -5 GP-020305-00 |Fixed Mes 51 | M-28
GP-016343-00|Cover For Thread Take-Up Lever 7 A-26 GP-019570-04 |Upper Feed Driving Shaft | 23 | E-58 GP-020305-02 |Fixed Mess 41 -1
GP-016381-01|Cable Holder 21 | E-34 | |GP-019572-01|Thread Trimming Lever | 41 I-19 GP-020373-00 [Timing Pulley For Upper Shaft | 11 | B-15
GP-016421-00|0il Supply Hose 43 J-3 GP-019597-08|ARM 7 A-1 GP-020374-02 |Needle Bar Crank Shaft| 13 | B-60
GP-016421-00|0il Supply Hose 43 J-7 GP-019597-11|ARM 7 A-1 GP-020375-02 |Needle Bar Crank Rod | 11 | B-57
GP-016421-00|0il Supply Hose 43 J-12 GP-019597-12|ARM 7 A-1 GP-020376-03 [Thread Take Up Lever Crank 11 B-35
GP-016421-00|0il Supply Hose 43 J-15 GP-019597-13|ARM 7 A-1 GP-020377-00|Thread Take Up Lever 11 B-31
GP-016421-00|Reflux Hose 43 | J-20 GP-019598-06 |BED 7 A-2 GP-020387-01 [Timing Pulley For Lower Shaft | 33 | G-22
GP-016421-00 |Connecting Hos "A" For Ol Terminal 43 | J-23 GP-019598-07 |BED 7 A-2 GP-020420-00|Safety Clutch body 33 | G-26
GP-016421-00|Reflux Hose For Arm | 43 | J-30 GP-019598-08|BED 7 A-2 GP-020421-01|Safety Piston 33 | G-27
GP-016421-00|Reflux Hose "A" 43 | J-47 GP—-019603-00|Crank For Presser Foot Lifing | 17 | D-47 | |GP-020432-02|Feed Dog Support 39 | H-60
GP-016421-00|Reflux Hose "B" 43 | J-48 | |GP-019623-01|Moving Mess Shaft "B" | 41 1-23 GP-020433-02|Feed Dog Support 39 | H-61
GP-016421-00|Reflux Hose "C" 43 | J-52 | |GP—-019625-01 |Lever For Knee Lifting Shaft | 17 | D-52 | |GP-020434-00|Post Side Cover 39 | H-64
GP-016421-00|Bed Nipple Hose 43 | J-58 GP-019630-03 |Gasket For Face Plate 7 A-5 GP-020435-01 |Base Cover For Saddle | 7 A-17




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No.
GP-020483-00 [Coupling For Lower Shaft (R) | 33 G-8 GP-021000-00 |Feed Driving Shaft Crank | 31 | F=131 | [GP-024044-00 |Presser Bar Spring 17 | D-37
GP-020484-02 |Coupling For Lower Shaft (F) | 33 G-4 GP-021000-00 |Crank For Feed Rocker Shaft (R) 31 | F-144 | |[GP-024045-03|Under Feed Cam 29 | F-78
GP-020485-00 |Coupling Slesve For Lower Shaft 33 G-7 GP-021027-00 |Gasket For Hook Base Cover | 35 | G-76 | [GP—024048-00 |Rubber For Rocker Shaft 31 | F-146
GP-020506-04|Opener 37 | H-17 GP-021049-00|Hinge 51 M-17 GP-024288-01 |Felt For Needle Bar Frame | 23 E-90
GP-020512-01 |Reverse Feed Lever 27 | F-52 GP-021064-03|Hook Shaft "A" 33 | G-57 GP-024811-00|Joint 19 | D-58
GP-020513-00 [Bushing For Reverse Feed Lever 27 | F-54 GP-021088-00 |Cylinder For Feed Adjusting 29 | F-65 GP-024898-00|Hook Ass'y 37 | H-14
GP-020519-03 [Lower Thread Catcher | 41 -2 GP-021089-00 (Cylinder Rod For Reverse Feed| 29 | F-64 | |GP—024899-00|Hook Ass'y 37 | H-14
GP-020519-03 [Lower Thread Catcher 51 M-29 | |GP—021090-01 |Hinge For Pneumatic Cylinder | 29 | F-62 GP-025064-00 |Bobbin 37 | H-15
GP-020567-01 [Bushing For Lower Shaft (F) 33 | G-13 GP-021112-01|Hook Shaft Gear "A" | 33 | G-55 GP-025064-00|Bobbin(1.6) 51 M-6
GP-020568-02 [Bushing Cover For Lower Shaft (F) | 33 | G-14 | [GP—021113-03|Hook Shaft Gear "B" | 35 | G-58 | |GP-025181-00|Timing Pulley Disk 33 | G-23
GP-020569-03 |Block For Thread Trimming Cylinder| 41 1-35 GP-021122-01 |Cable Cover 49 L-9 GP-025463-00|Bend Washer 17 | D-46
GP-020570-01|0il Pump Piston 33 | G-15 GP-021146-00 |Plug for Presser Foot Driving Cam | 21 E-2 GP-025512-00 |Bushing For Press Bar Lifting Lever | 17 | D—44
GP-020574-04|Roller Lever 41 |-28 GP-021155-00|Fixed Pipe QOil Tank 43 | J-33 GP-025559-00|Needle (DPx35 #19) | 11 B-50
GP-020575-03 [Stud Screw "A" For Roller Lever 41 =30 GP-021155-01 |[Fixed Pipe QOil Tank 43 | J-33 GP-025559-00|Needle (DPx35 #19) | 51 M-5
GP-020576-01 |Stud Screw "B" For Roller Lever 41 I-33 GP-021165-00|0il Tank "A" 43 | J-44 GP-025566-00|0il Seal For Bushing (F)| 33 | G-12
GP-020582—-01 |Pin For Feed Bar Connecting Crank | 29 | F—=102 | |GP—021166-00|0il Tank "B" 43 | J-45 GP-025571-00|0il Seal For Hook Base Cover | 35 | G—81
GP-020584-02|Fixed Block 41 |-37 GP-021187-00 |0il Supply Wick For Comnecting Link | 23 | E-75 | [GP—026003-00 [Bushing For Reverse Feed Lever Shaft (F) | 27 | F-37
GP-020586-00 |Pin For Connecting Rod| 29 | F-96 GP-021189-00|Washer 23 | E-76 GP-026330-00|Bed Base (C) 9 A-69
GP-020587-02|Stud Screw For Fixed Block 41 1-38 GP-021199-00 |Plug For Upper Feed Driving Shaft | 23 | E-67 GP-026627-00|LED Lamp Box Body | 49 L-21
GP-020589-00 [Block Pin 29 | F-71 GP-021227-02|0il Supply Hose Guide | 43 | J-54 | [GP—-026628-00|LED Lamp Cover 49 | L-22
GP-020595-01 [Spring Holder 27 | F-30 GP-021229-00 |Oil Supply Hose Spring | 43 | J-43 GP-026756-00|Saddle 37 H-1
GP-020616-00|Screw 17 | D-45 | |[GP-021230-00|Reflux Hose 43 | J-21 GP-027946-01 |Flug for HookBase Cover (B) | 35 | G-86
GP-020653-03 |Lower Shaft (B) 33 | G-8 GP-021231-00 |Guide Spring "C" For Reflus Hose ‘B' 43 | J-49 | |GP-028010-01|Reverse Lever 31 | F-154
GP-020661-01|Hook Base Cover 33 | G-38 | |GP-021232-02|Qil Pan 51 | M—20 | |[GP-028011-01 |Crank for Reverse Lever| 31 | F-155
GP-020662—-00 |[Cam For Thread Trimming | 41 -39 GP-021237-00 [Reflux Felt For Oil Pan 43 | J-50 GP-028127-00 |Thread Tension Adjusting Plate 7 A-32
GP-020664-01 [Block Guide For Needle Bar 23 | E-98 GP-021279-00|Hook Base Cover Plug | 35 | G-62 | [GP-028128-00 Piston 7 A-41
GP-020665-03 |Needle Bar Frame 23 | E-88 | |GP—-021281-00|Nipple (S) For Hook Base Cover 35 | G-78 | |GP-028130-01 |Bushing For Thread Tension Control| 7 | A-47
GP-020755-00 |Vertical Feed Rod Bushing (S) | 29 | F-95 | [GP-021284-00|Nail For K-20 51 | M-16 | |GP-028164-00|Thread Tension Adjusting Plate 7 | A3
GP-020755-00 |Bushing For Thvead Timming Shait (8) | 41 -27 GP-021289-00 |Adjusting Dial "A" 21 | E-47 | |GP-028345-00|Arm Thread Guide Bracket| 9 | A-54
GP-020817-00|Bushing For Bracket | 17 D-7 GP-021291-01 [Reflux Felt For Arm 43 | J-28 GP-028439-00 |Nipple For Needle Bar Frame | 23 | E-93
GP—-020817-00|Bushing For Limit Switch Plate (3) | 27 | F—29 | |GP-021316-01|Feed Regulator Stopper| 27 | F—-20 | |[GP-028641-03|Feed Dog 39 | H-57
GP-020818-03 |Bracket For Presser Foot Lifting 17 D-6 GP-021317-00 |Reverse Feed Lever Shaft | 27 | F-36 | |{GP—028718-00|Function Switch 49 L-5
GP-020819-00|Sponge Washer 53 | M=62 | |[GP-021318-00|Feed Regulator Slide Shaft| 27 F-7 GP-028792-01|Needle Holder 11 | B-47
GP-020820-00|Plastics Washer 51 | M-58 | |GP-021319-02|Guide Spring For Oil Supply Hose | 23 | E-72 | [GP-029106-00|Sub Presser 17 | D-16
GP-020824-00 [Bushing For Thread Trimming Shaft 8)] 41 | 1-24 | |GP-021322-00|Spring Hook 21 | E-42 | |GP-029109-00 Upper Feed Presser Foot | 23 | E-86
GP-020826-00 |Nipple (B) For Hook Base Cover 35 | G-77 | |GP-021461-00 [Bel tension meter Bearing Bushing | 13 | B—64 | |GP—-029142-01 |Crank For Climb Device| 21 | E-37
GP-020835-02|0il Gauge Window 43 J-2 GP-021549-00 |Bushing For Feed Driving Shaft M) | 29 | F-122 | [GP-029148-00|0il Seal For Piston 7 | A-40
GP-020837-01 |Hook Base-L 33 | G-33 | |GP-021549-00 [Bushing For Feed Rocker Shaft (R) | 31 | F—139 | |GP—029151-00|Cylinder Nipple 7 | A-42
GP-020838-01|Hook Base—R 33 | G-34 GP-021550-00 |Bushing For Feed Driving Shaft (R) | 29 | F-123 | [GP-029211-00|Y-Type Terminal 7 A-43
GP-020840-01|Hook Base Cover-R | 35 | G-75 | |GP-021568-00|Rubber For Hook Shaft 'A" (U)| 33 | G-53 | |GP-029328-00|Bed Support (M10xP1.5) | 7 | A-3
GP-020843-01 [Limit Switch Plate 27 | F-27 | |GP-021569-00 |Bushing For Needle Bar Crank Rod | 13 | B-59 | |GP—029329-00|Bed Base (B) 9 | A-68
GP-020844-00 [Bushing For Limit Switch Plate (8) | 27 | F-28 | |GP-021572-00 |0il Supply Hose For Hook Base 43 | J-42 | [GP-029392-02|Needle Plate 39 | H-58
GP-020871-01 [Stud Screw For Transfer Lever | 25 | E=122 | |GP-021573-00|Reflux Oil Terminal 43 | J-22 GP-029519-01|LED Lamp Bracket 49 | L-16
GP-020877-00 |Bracket For Potentiometer | 21 | E-54 | |GP-021630-00 |Bushing For Opener Shait Gear 35 | G-69 | |GP-029833-00|Hook Base-L 35 | G-87
GP-020877-01 |Bracket For Potentiometer | 21 | E-54 | |GP-021652-00|0Opener Shaft 35 | G-63 | |GP-029834-00|Hook Base-R 35 | G-88
GP-020891-02 |Nipple For Climb Device Body | 21 E-26 GP-021699-00 [Bushing For Reverse Feed Lever Shaft ) | 27 | F—45 GP-029892-00|Model Mark 9 A-60
GP-020891-02 |Nipple For Needle Bar Rock Shaft Link 23 | E-115 | [GP-021988-00 [Eyelet For Thread Take Up Lever 11 B-34 GP-029893-00|Model Mark 9 A-62
GP-020891-02|Nipple For Transfer Lever | 25 | E-119 | |GP-022116-00|Feed Regulator Dial | 27 | F-14 | |GP-029929-00|Fitting [KQ2L04-018] | 47 | K-9
GP-020891-03|Nipple For Crank Pin | 21 E-10 GP-022124-00|0il Terminal "A" 43 J-4 GP-030059-03 |Manifold Bracket 47 | K-37
GP-020894-00 |Rubber For Hose 25 | E-118 | |GP-022124-00|0il Terminal "B" 43 | J-11 | |GP-030503-01|0il Nipple 29 | F-106
GP-020894-00 |Feed Driving Shaft Cap | 31 | F=130 | [GP-022124-00|0il Terminal (T-Type)| 43 | J-53 | |GP—030520-00 Bracket For Limite Switch | 27 | F-59
GP-020895-00 |Return Spring For Knee Shaft | 19 | D-60 GP-022125-00|0il Tank Nipple 43 | J-46 GP-030521-01 |Bracket For Limite Switch | 27 F-57
GP-020900-00|Spring 17 | D-51 GP-022125-00 |Reflux Filter For Oil Pan| 43 | J-51 GP-030595-01 |Roller For Thread Trimming Lever | 41 I-21
GP-020902-00|Safety Spring 33 | G-28 | |GP-022406-00|Slide Valve [SH-02] | 47 K-6 GP-030595-01 |Roller Lever For Thread Trimming Cylinder | 41 1-31
GP-020903-00 |Piston Spring For Oil Pump 33 | G-16 GP-022408-00 [Fitting [KQ2L06-M5]| 47 | K-22 GP-030888-00 |Filter Regulator [AR20-02G] 47 K-5
GP-020904-00 [Sping For Feed Requlator Comecting Ciank | 27 | F—34 GP-022571-02|Feed Adjusting Mark 9 A-64 | |GP-030889-00 |Fitting [KQ2VF06-025-I-L] 47 K-8
GP-020905-00 |Wirg For Feed Regulator Connecting Crank | 27 | F—35 GP-022624-00 [Thread Stand Assembly| 51 M-34 | |GP—030890-00|Solenoid Valve 47 | K-17
GP-020972-00|Qil Supply Pipe 43 | J-13 GP-023353-00 [Adjusting Collar For Hook Base 35 | G-85 | |[GP-031129-02|Face Plate 7 A-4
GP-020973-00|Reflux Nipple 43 | J-16 GP-023502-00 |Insert Bushing 53 | M-65 | |GP-031265-01|Reverse Button Case | 49 | L-1-1
GP—-020975-00 [Bracket For Oil Supply Pipe 43 | J-10 GP-023551-00 |Lower Shaft (F) 33 G-1 GP-031383-00 |Insert For Reverse Lever handle 31 | F-152
GP-020976-01|Face Plate Part Felt 43 | J-24 GP-023551-01 |Lower Shaft (F) 33 G-2 GP-031454-00 |Cylinder For Feed Adjusting 31 | F-147
GP-020977-00|0il Supply Pipe 43 J-9 GP-023918-00 |Gasket for Oil Outlet Screw| 9 A-56 GP-031455-00|Cylinder For Feed Adjusting 31 | F-148




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No.
GP-032246-00(Tape Guide 55 N-4 PN-000310-03|Crank Pin 21 E-9 SC-0105-7500 |Screw [M4xP0.7] 15 | C-21
GP-032901-00|Insert 51 M-55 PN—-000312-01 |Pressure Pin For Base 41 -6 SC-0105-7500 [Screw 37 | H-45
GP-032916-00|LED Lamp Bracket 49 L-13 PN—-000314-00 |Feed Regulator Body Pin 27 F-3 SC-0126-3800 |Screw (3/32"n=56) 49 | L-1-5
GP-034901-00|0il Hose For Crank Pin | 21 | E-12 | |PN-000316-00|Feed Base Pin 29 | F-112 | |SC-0130-1230|Screw [1/8" n=44] 15 | C-24
GP-034901-00 |0il Supply Hose For Connecting Link 23 | E-73 PN—-000316-00 |Crank For Feed Rocker Shait (F) Pin 31 | F-136 | |SC-0137-2700|Screw 23 | E-83
GP-034901-00 [Hose For Needle Bar Frame | 23 | E-95 | [PN-000335-01 |Crank Pin 21 | E-38 | |SC-0150-4122|Screw (15/64" n=28) | 11 | B-22
GP-034901-00 |Hose For Neecle Bar Rock Shaft Link | 25 | E=117 | |PN—-000337-00 [Pin For Feed Regulator Lever | 27 | F—40 SC-0162-5607 |Screw (M5xL15) 29 | F-105
GP-034901-00|Hose For Transfer Lever| 25 | E-121 PN—-000444-01 |Pin for Reverse Lever Crank 31 | F-156 | |SC-0162-5607|Screw (M5xL17) 31 | F-137
GP-034901-00|0i Pipe For Feed Bar Comecting Crank | 29 | F—108 | |PN—-000624-00 |Stopper Pin of Dial Shaft | 31 | F-163 | |SC-0162-5607 |Screw 33 | G-45
GP-034901-00|0il Hose For Saddle | 37 | H-27 | |PSC-BH001100 |Screw(M4+*L8) 49 | L-17 | [SC-0164-2700|Screw (M5XP0.8, L5)| 7 | A-49
GP-034901-00|0il Supply Hose 43 J-1 RI-000017-00 |O-Ring [12¢] 33 | G-11 SC-0164-2700 |Screw M -7
GP—-034901-00 |0il Supply Hose For Oil Terminal 'A' 43 J-5 RI-000067-00 |Support Ring For Hook | 33 | G-51 SC-0164-2700 [Screw (M5XP0.8, L=5) | 41 |-26
GP-034901-00 |Reflux Hose For Face Plate Part Felt | 43 | J—26 RI-000083-00 |Hook Shaft C-Ring 35 | G-61 | [SC-0167-7900 |Screw ((M8xP1.25) 11 B-8
GP-034903-00|Guide Hose 17 | D-35 RI-000108-00 |E-Ring [$8] 35 | G-65 | |SC-0175-1230|Screw (11/64”"n=40) | 49 | L-1-2
GP-034903-00 |Comecting Hose '8' For Oi Terminal | 43 | J—32 | | RI-000109-00 |E-ring [¢] 13 | B-67 | |SC-0193-1230|Screw (3/16" n=28) | 27 | F-15
GP-034903-00|0il Supply Hose For Hook Base 43 | J-34 RI-000109-00 |E-Ring [¢$9] 17 | D-30 | |SC-0202-5050|Screw (3/16" n=28) 11 | B-26
GP—-034903-00 |0il Supply Hose For Hook Base 43 | J-35 RI-000109-00 |E-ring 23 | E-63 SC-0211-7500|Screw (M4xP0.7) 21 E-32
GP-034903-00 |0il Supply Hose For Hook Base 43 | J-36 RI-000109-00 |Ring [¢] 37 | H-43 | |SC-0211-7500|Screw (1/8" n=40) 23 | E-77
GP-034903-00 |Connecting Hose B For 0i Terminal 43 | J-32 RI-000149-00 |Bobbin Winder Action Ring| 15 | C-14 SC-0211-7500|Screw (M4XP0.7) 23 | E-99
GP-034903-00 |0il Supply Hose For Hook Base 43 | J-34 SC-000153-00 |Screw For Base Cover 7 | A-18 | |SC-0211-7500|Screw (M4xP0.7, L=8) | 37 | H-19
GP-034903-00 |0il Supply Hose For Hook Base 43 | J-35 SC-000152-00|Screw (M4xP0.7) L=5 | 49 [L-1-10| [SC-0211-7500|Screw 45 | J-67
GP-034903-00 |0l Supply Hose For Hook Base 43 | J-36 SC-000168-00|Screw (A B 4.2 .=20)| 43 | J-55 SC-0211-7500 |Screw 45 | J-72
GP-035151-01 |Oil pump lever 45 | J-73 SC-000168-00 |Screw(M4xP0.7,1=20) 51 | M=42 | |SC-0316-2350|Screw (11/64" n=40) | 21 | E-50
GP-035152-03|0il pump bracket "A"| 45 | J-68 SC-000211-00|Screw (M4xP0.7, L=9) | 37 | H-56 | [SC-0317-2700|Screw (15/64" n=28) | 11 B-12
GP-035153-02|0il pump bracket "B"| 45 | J-69 SC-000271-00|Screw(9/64" n=40) 11 | B-49 | [SC-0317-2700|Screw (15/64" n=28) | 11 | B-20
GP-035181-00|Spring 43 | J-61 SC-000568-00 |Screw (11/64"n=40) 9 A-53 | |SC-032916-00 |Screw 49 | L-15
GP-035182-01 |Oil Pump Cam 45 | J-71 SC-000568-00|Screw (11/64" n=40) | 9 A-55 | |SC-0354-7500|Screw (M6xP1, L=8) 7 A-14
GP-035184-00|0il Pump cover 43 | J-62 SC-000578-00 [Adjusting Screw For Slid Block| 37 | H-44 | |SC-0519-2302|Screw [9/64" n=40] | 15 | C-36
GP-035185-00|0il Pump Diaphragm | 45 | J-63 | [SC-000579-00 Screw (M3.5xP0.6,L=17.5) 37 | H-7 SC-0531-2302|Screw (11/64" n=40) | 9 | A-51
GP-035186-00|0il Pump Packing 45 | J-64 SC—-000590-00 [Screw(M4xP0.7 L=7) | 49 | L-23 | |SC-0531-2302|Screw (9/64"n=40) 49 | L-1-7
GP-035187.01 |Oil Pump Plate 45 | J-65 SC-000592-00 |Block Screw 11 | B-56 | [SC-0536-7500|Screw(3/32" n=56) 11 | B-48
GP-035188-00|Body 45 | J-66 SC-000594-01 |Screw 37 | H-51 SC-A117-5607|Screw (1/4" n=40) 11 B-6
GP-035300-00 |Needle Bar (One Needle) | 11 | B-45 | |SC-000595-00 |Screw (3/16" n=32, L=4.5)| 41 =11 SC-A119-4119|Screw (11/64”n=40) | 49 | L-10
GP-035301-00|Needle Bar (Two Needle) | 11 | B-46 | [SC-000596-00 [Screw (3/16" n=32, L=5.5)| 41 =12 SC-A170-4124|Screw (M4xP0.7) 23 | E-91
GP-035657-00 [Sealing Cover for Needle Bar Frame| 45 | J-77 | |[SC—000597-00 |Screw 37 | H-47 | |[SC-A308-4517|Screw (1/4”n=40) 17 | D-12
GP-035671-00|0il Sealing Cover Bracket | 45 | J-78 SC-000598-00 |Screw 41 -3 SN-000026-00|Nut(M4xP0.7) 51 | M—-44
GP-035679-00 [Bracket for Felt of Face plate | 45 | J-75 SC-000599-00 |Screw 41 -4 SN-000026-00|Nut(M4xP0.7) 51 M-48
GP-035716-00 |Upper Feed Driving Shaft Felt | 25 | E-128 | |[SC-000600-02 |Screw 4 -9 SN-000082-00|Nut [M6xP1.0,t=3.5] | 37 | H-49
GP-035719-01 |Felt for Face plate 45 | J-74 SC-000607-03 |Stud Screw 27 | F-47 SN-000100-00|Feed Regulator Nut 27 | F-24
GP-035721-01 |Sealing Felt 45 | J-79 SC-000608-01 |Connecting Rod Pin 23 | E=110 | [SN-000101-00 [Hinge Nut For Pneumatic Cyinder | 29 | F-63
GP-035770-00|Horizontal Feed Rod | 29 | F-81 SC-000623-00 |Screw 37 | H-38 [ [SN-000102-00|Nut 35 | G-72
GP-035783-00|Limit Switch Bracket | 47 | K-41 SC-000631-00 [Screw For Reverse Cylinder Rod 29 F-66 SN-000127-00 |Cap Nut 25 | E-124
GP-036455-01|Hook Base Cover-L | 35 | G-74 | |[SC-000644-01 |Screw 33 | G-18 | |SN-000144-00|Nut 43 | J-59
GP-039118-00 |Feed Adjusting Dial Shaft | 27 | F-13 | |SC—-000672-01 |Screw (M4xP0.7,=3.5) | 23 | E-79 | [SN-000168-02|Nut 41 =41
GP-039119-00 |Bushing For Feed Adjusting Diel Shatt | 27 | F=17 | [SC—-000702-00|Screw [M6xP1.0,L=8] 37 | H-48 | [SN-000197-00|Nut 31 | F-164
GP-044075-02 [Thread Winder Action Plate 15 Cc-9 SC-000705-00|Screw 33 | G-31 SN-0102-4000|Nut 17 | D-56
GP-044077-01 [Bobbin Winder Action Body 15 | ¢c-10 | [SC-000706—-00|Screw 33 G-5 SN-0102-4000 |Nut 19 | D-59
GP-044543-01|Bobbin Stopper 15 C-5 SC-000712-00|Screw for Oil Outlet 9 A-57 | [SN-0121-7400 |[Nut 15 | C-34
GP-045000-00|Opener Shaft Crank 39 | H-67 SC-000716-00 |Screw 29 | F-111 SP-000005—-01 |Bobbin Winder Action Tortion Spring] | 15 | C—-37
GP-047834-00|Bracket of head rest | 53 | M—-63 | |SC-000716-00|Screw (M4xP0.7, L=6) | 41 |I-22 SSKM-0000004|Synchronizer 11 | B-25
PL-000002—-01 |Bobbin Winder Action Pulley 15 | C-12 SC-000716-00|Screw (M4 XP0.7, L=5) | 41 =29 ST-000009-01 |Bobbin Winder Driving Shaft 15 C-4
PN-000285-00|Spring Pin [$3XL6] 37 H-6 SC-000736-00 |Screw (M4XP0.7, L=10)| 7 A-46 | [WS-000180-00|Washer (U) 37 | H-16
PN-000286-00|Pin For Hook Cover 37 | H-23 | [SC-000741-00|Screw(M6, L=12, ) 33 | G-32 | |WS-000181-03|Washer (D) 37 | H-10
PN—-000287-00 |Pin For Feed Dog Lever| 29 | F-118 | [ SC-000806.01 [Screw 51 | M=19 | |WS-000205—00|Washer For Needle Bar Rock Shaft | 23 | E-103
PN-000295-00 |Belt tension meter Pin | 13 | B-63 | |SC-000845-00|Screw[M4xP0.7 L=10] | 11 | B-53 | |[WS-000212-00|Washer 13 | B-66
PN—-000296-03 |Hinge Pin For Thread Take Up Lever 11 | B-41 SC-000861-00|Screw 21 | E-46 | |WS-000212-00{Washer 31 | F-149
PN-000298-01 |Comecting Link Pin For Upper Feed 23 | E-69 | |SC-000904-00|Screw (15/64" n=28) | 11 B-5 WS-000218-00|Washer 29 | F-115
PN-000298-01 |Presser Bar Connecting Pin 23 E-84 SC-001214-00|Screw 33 G-9 WS-000219-00 |Washer For Moving Mess Shaft "A" | 41 =14
PN-000300-01 |Presser Foot Guide Block Pin | 17 | D-19 | |SC-001265-00|Screw (9/32" n=28) 11 B-3 WS-000220-00|Pin For Connecting Rod| 29 | F-97
PN-000301-00|Pin For Thread Trimming Lever| 41 =20 SC-0100-3710|Screw (9/32" n=28) 1M B-4 WS-000220-00|Washer For Pin 29 | F-103
PN—-000304-01 |Bracket Pin For Presser Foot Lifting | 17 D-8 SC-0104-5607|Screw [11/64" n=40]| 15 | C-13 | [WS-000222-00|Washer 33 | G-52
PN-000306-00 |Pin For Knee Lifting Shaft | 17 | D-50 | [SC-0105-7500|Screw (M4XP0.7, L4)| 7 A-48 | [WS-000223-00|Washer 35 | G-64




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page|Ref.No.
WS-000224-00({Washer 35 | G-89
WS-000300-00|Spacer of hook shaft| 39 | H-65
WS-000358-00({Washer 31 | F-150
WS-000379-00{Washer 51 | M-59




